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WATER QUA TY MPACT ASSESSMENT
6630 HOLLAND STREET
FAIRFAX COUNTY, V RGINIA

TNT PROJECT NO.: 1426

FOR

MR. & MRS. BERGOGL O

JU 29,2020
REV SED: DECEMBER 30, 2020

THIS WQIA HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE
ACCEPTABLE FOR FURTHER APPROVAL
CONSIDERATION DURING A PUBLIC
HEARING BEFORE THE EXCEPTION
REVIEW COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 6
OF COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 118
(CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION
ORDINANCE).
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Mr. & Mrs. T seo and CeciliaB r o lio
663 Holland Str et
Mclean, VA 22101

July 29,2 20
s d:Dc mb r30, 202

TNT Project #: 1426

ference:  Water Quality Impact Assessm nt (WQIA) #129-WQ- 01, 6630 Holland Str et, Fa rfax
County, V rginia
Latitud :38°57°31” N, Longitude: 77°1 21" W

D ar Mr. and Mrs. B rgoglio:

TNT En ronmental, Inc. (TNT) is pleased to pr sent th s Water Quality Impact Assessm nt (WQIA)
r port for the above-r fer nced project n n ral accordanc with TNT Proposal Number 1854- ,
dated July 30, 2018 with ar sion dat of August 27, 2018. The purpose of the WQJA is to ensur
protection of th sourc Protection Areas consistent with th goals, objects, and requ r m ents of
Chapt r 118, Articl 4 of the Fairfax County Chesapeake Bay Pr se r ation Ordinance through (1) the
d ntfcatonofth impacts of proposed de lopm ntorr development on wat r quality on lands
with n PAs, (2) the assuranc that, whr development or r development does take plac w thin

PAs, that it w Il be locat d on thos portions of a sit ina manner that willb | ast dsrupt e tothe
natural functions of PAs; and (3) the r quir m nt of m tigation measur s wh ch w Il address water
guality protection.

PROJECT SITE DESCR PT ON

The project site s approximately 0.95 acr s of land located north of the int rs ction of Holland Str  t
and H ather Brook Court in Fa rfax County, Vir nia. The project site is further dent fied by physical
addr ss 6630 Holland Street and Fairfax County Map #: 212- 2- 06. (Figure 1 Pr ect Location
Map) Bas donar  w of County GIS data, the project ste is mprov d by an ex sting residential
structure and szoned -1.Ap rennial str amand its assoc at d esource Prot ction Ar a (RPA) ar
locat d along the eastern prop rty boundary. (Figure 2: USGS T p graphic Map). The property is
curr ntly mainta ned as a s ngle-family r s denc .

Bas d on several conv rsations (via mail and tel phone) with Fairfax County and the subs qu nt
Not ¢ of Violation r ¢ d (Compla nt Number 201803 3 , dat d March 6, 2019), a WQIA is
r quir d in order to obtain permission from Fairfax County for the pr iously conduct d act ti s
ons te. Sa d activ ties nclude the installation of a patio and grill ar a nthe rear of the xisting hous .

4455 Brookfield Corporate Drive, Suite 100, Chantilly, Virginia 20151
703-466-5123 N tntenv.com
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SECONDAR INFORMATION REV EW

S condary Information entails the background r se archand r w of r corded data and/or mapp ng
associated with the proj ctsite.  sourc sr wed include but are not lim ted to the following:

e U.S. Geological Sur vy (USGS) Topographic Map, Falls Church Quadrangle, 2016

e U.S. Fish and Wildlife S r ¢ (USFWS), National Wetlands Inv ntory (NWI) Online Mapp T,
http://w_tlands.fws.gov/mapper_tool.htm

e Natural esources Conservation S r ce (N CS), Electronic F eld Offic Technical Guide,
Fairfax County Soils, www.nrcs.usda.gov/technical/ fotg/

e Available a ral photo raphy and GIS data

The USGS Falls Church (2016) quadran | map shows le ations of approximately 210 feet abov
mean sea le | (MSL) n the south rn and eastern portions of the property and approximately 2
feet abo  MSL n the along the northern property boundary. The property is located within the
M ddle Potomac-Catoctin r watershed and dentf d as Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC) 2 7 08.
The NWI does not dep ct any wetland featur s within the proj ctsit boundaries.

The soil sur y ind cates that the s te s underlain primar ly by 30A — Codorus and Hatboro soils, 39C
—Glen | gs It loam, and 105C — Wheaton-Glenelg complex.

Water Quality Impact Assessment Components per Section 118-3-2

The propos d project meets th  n eral performance crt ra for esourc Protection Areas as
outlined in S ction 118-3-2 and deta | d b elow:

a) P r Fairfax County records, the PA located on this property was designat d in 2 03. P r
histor ca ral ma ry,asingl -story hous and deck can be seen on the lot at this time. Plans
for ther d lopment of the lot for the addition of th ex sting two-story house and deck
located wthinth PA onst were approved by Fairfax County on December 7, 2 04 (129-
INF- 4-3). An associat d PA plan was approv d with the 2 4 rading plan as well (129-
WRPA- 1-1). Construction of the xist ng two-story house and d ck wascomplet d n2 06.
The associated plant ngs and m tigation propos d fortheappro d2 4 PA encroachment
canb seen nth 2 7 a rial photograph prov ded by Fa rfax County JADE. Th approved
2004 plans came off bond on May 18,20 7 according to Fairfax County’s LDSN t.P r histor ¢
aerial ma ry, tation r moval in the PA occurred on the property betw en2 7 and
2009. This tation removal was completed by the pr ious owner(s) of the prop rty,
Stuart and na Solomon. Stuart and na Solomon purchased the property n August
2006. Mr. and Mrs. B rgoglio (th applicants) purchased the property in January 2016.
Additional tation r moval and the construction of the x isting patio and grill nthe PA
occurr d between 2017 and 2019 associated with the Notic of Violation r ¢ d by the
applicants (Compla nt Number 201803030, dated March 6, 2019). Please r fer to the maps

nclos d n App ndix VIIl to w aeral ma ry of the lot at th s times and for mor
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b)

informat on regard ng the h story of the lot. Additionally, th own rship deeds oing back to
1952 associated with the sit ha been included in Appendix VIII.

Approximately 62% (25,819 square f et) of the ov rall property s situated with n the PA.
Past land disturbanc associated with a olat on hasbeenlimt dtoar asonable work zone
behind th ex sting pr mary structure and dr eway for the hand installation of the patio and
grill and the r moval of v getation associated with the construct on.

Proposed land disturbance within the PA is associated withonster  getation and r moval
of portions of the x isting patio. No trees or shrubs shall be removed within th | mits of
disturbanc associated with the patio r moval. The getation surround ng the patio only
consists of ma nta ned grassland. The disturb d area shall be r  getated w th grass seed
once the portions of patio hav b enr mov d. Please rf rto section 118-3-2(b) for mor
details r arding the xisting etation. No mor land shall b disturbed than is necessary
tor mediat forthe loss of tation ons te and the improv ment of water quality through
th r moval of imper ioussurface nth  PA. The propos d improv ments are the m n mum
nec ssary to affordr| f. Theplansr mo lar s ctions of the xist ngpatio ar ain order
to cont nue the use of the patio and to satisfy the applicant’s needs. Removal of the ent rety
of th patio is an alternati  to the proposed plans; how r, the applicants d sr to hav
some use of their backyard through the us of the portion of patio to remain.

There ar no r asonable alt rnat e locations for the nstalled pato/grill. Mov ng the
patio/gr llto th eastern portion of the lot would increase the ncroachment nto the seaward
50" of the PA buffer. Th application repr se nts the least nvi ronmentally dama ng
practicable alternati  while still accomplish ng th ov erall goals of the project.

Exist ng tation is ma nta ned as a lawn with landscaped shrubs around the primary
structur . Hardwood and softwood upland for st has been maintained along the northern
and astern property boundar s. Most of the onsite getation s in fair cond tion, as
ass ss d by an ISA Certified Arborist. In asiv spc s noted onsit include English vy and
Japanese hon ysuckl . These shall be remov d per the nvas e spec s narrative located on

Sheet 5 n Append x IX. Th tation locat d within the proposed limits of d sturbanc
consists of mainta ned grassland, no exist ng trees or shrubs w Il need to be r mov d for the
alteration of the patio. No add tional remo al of indi nous tation w th n the proj ct

lim ts will occur. As shown on the enclosed photographs, much of th  xisting for st lacks a
well-de loped understory.

The planting plan and details associated w th the approv d 20 4 PA ncroachm nt (129-
WRPA- 1-1) can be found on Sheets 1 and 2 of th nclos d maps n Append x IX. The
approved 2004 plans cam off bond on May 18,2 7 according to Fairfax County’s LDS Net.
Ve tation removal n th  PA occurred on the property between 2 07 and 2 9. This

taton removal was completed by th pr ous owner(s) of the property. The
approx mat area of this tation r moval can be found on the “2 9 Cond tions” t le of
Sheet 3 of the nclos d maps in Appendix VIII.
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c)

d)

e)

The property was purchased by the applicants in January 2016 after this ntial getation
r moval was compl ted. Ve tation r moval associated w th the construction of th patio
and grill r lated to the Notice of Violation (NOV) was completed between 2017 and 2 19 by
th applicants. There is no grad ng plan associated with the work completed at this t me. Th
approx mate ar a of tation r moval associated w th the NOV can be found on th
“Existing Conditions (2019)” tle of Sheet 4 of the enclos d maps in Appendix IX. The
applicants ar proposing the r egetation and r moval of portions of the xist ng patio to
r dress conditions listed in the NOV.

Imper ious cov r w Il be minimiz d with the proposed cond tions. The addit on of the paver
patio and gr Il associated with the NOV created an additional 1,081 squar f etofimper ous
cover onsite. The propos d cond tions r mov approximately 331 squar feet of th patio
located nthe RPA.The ntr tyof the patiolocat d within the Seaward 5 -feet onsite wll b
r movedandth xstngfr pitlocat dinS award 50-feetw llb remov d ntrely.O rall,
th re sanetdecr ase of 331 square f et of mp r ious cover from the ex sting to proposed
conditions. Additionally, approximately 100 square feet of imper ouscoverwllber mo d
from the S award 5 -feet buffer.

It should be noted that the existing mp r ious area und r the wood n deck wasimp r ous
wh nth property was purchased by the applicants in January 2016. This area under the deck
will r sult in no net change of mper ious cov r. Please refer to th photograph lo in
Append x Il for th s documentationr c d by TNT from the Mr. and Mrs. B r oglio.

Existing conditions shows approx mately 6,398 squar feet of disturbed area ons te. The
pr ious activties xc ed 2,500 squar feet of land disturbanc and are subject to th
r qurm nts of Chapter 104 of the Fairfax County Cod . The Chapter 104 olation will be
addr ss d iathe subm ssion of as parat grad ng plan to be subm tted subsequent to the
r  w/approval of this WQIA. The approx mate limits of clear ngand rading has been shown
on the proposed plans. moval of mpr ious ar as within the PA will be don using
handheld equ pm nt only. Silt fenc w Il be ut |1z d along the limits.

The two planter boxes are propos d which w Il provide water quality treatm nt. Per th

VM calculations pr par d by Tr-T k Engine rng, 0.12 pounds pery ar of phosphorus will
be r moved with the proposed stormwat r/best management practice (BMP) strat gy. The
V M spr adsheet provd d n this application shows that water quality r quir ments w
notb met per Chapt r124; how er, this application s subjecttothecrt ra of Chapter 118
that states thr needs to be a net ben fit in water quality to the ntire ste. Th pr -
de elopm ntload for thisst is .54 pounds peryear andth post-de lopmentload s0.64
pounds pery ar. For the proposed BMP strate y post-dev lopm nt, 0.12 pounds per year of
th .64 pounds pery ar will be treated, equal n .52 pounds per year. This amount s less
than the pr -developm nt load of .54 pounds pery ar; ther for , ther is a net beneftto
water quality for the sit , meeting the cr teria of Chapter 118. The Vr n a Runoff eduction
Spr adshe t(V M)hasb n enclosed. Additionally, a rooftop disconnect will b util zed. All
down spouts on th rearofthe house will dissipat intoagra |flow spr ader,thusr maining
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f)

g)

h)

a)

b)

as sheet flow to the RPA. The VRRM spr adsheet and ra |flow spr ad rdetails have b en
included in App nd x IV of th s report. Based on these calculations, ther w Il be no detr m nt
to water qual ty bas don the impr ious surfaces proposed to r ma n w th th s appl cation.

A perennial str am s located along the northern boundary of the property. Per TNT’s sit -
sp c fic delineat on, no wetlands are located onsite and ther fore ther are no contiguous
wetlands that contr bute to the site-spc fc PA. No impacts to wetlands or Wat rs of th
U.S. ar proposed forth project.

P r Fairfax County GIS, the property s connected to public sew r. Thr ar no sewa
disposal systems onst and no sewage disposal syst ms will be used for the propos d
activ ties.

This is not agr cultural land.

The proposed application r quir sapprovalunderS ction 118-6-9. The sp c ficr quir m nts

for this wll be nclos din a s parate xc ption report per Section 118-6-6 and pr ious
County comments.

Water Quality Impact Assessment Components per Section 118-4-3

TNT has del n at d an unnamed tributary to D ad un, an east to w st trend ng str am,
parall I n the northeastern property boundary dir ctly offste. No w tlands are located
onste andthr are no contiguous wetlands that contr but to the st -spc fic PA. Asit -
sp cfic PA boundary has be nidentf d onsite assoc ated with th unnamed tr butary to
D ad Run and TNT’s del n ation. All PA components ha beenaddr ssed onth Sh et 4 of
th enclosed WQIA exhibits.

Approx mat ly 62% (25,819 squar feet) of the «xisting site is situated w thin the PA
assoc at d with the offsit unnamed tr butary to Dead un. Conduct d acti ties w thin the
PA as listed included ne ral lot clear ng, tr e r moval, and cr ation of mpr ous surfac
in the form of a patio, masonry grill, and fire p t. The Applicant purchased the property that
included the pr iously approv d, xisting pr mary structur , asphalt dr eway, and wood
deck located within the PA (129-INF- 4-3). An associat d PA plan was approved w th th

2 4grading planasw [l (129-WRPA- 1-1).

The proposed ncroachment into the PA for the patio reduction and r  getat on w ll not
impact surface waters onsite; therefor , no w tland permits ar r qur d from other
agenc s. The fi ld-delineated ordinary hi h-water mark (OHWM) of the p r nnial stream s
the only cor component of the PA onst . These features, along w th topography and
x st ng cond tions, can be found in Appendix IX on Sheet 4. Thr e w Il be minimal impact to
topography, soilsand ology asthe ar a haspr iously beenimpact dforthe installation of
th patio. Ther will b an increase in wat r quality through best managem nt practic s
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c)

d)

proposedons t . These b st managem nt practices include two plant r box s and associated
gra | diaphra ms locat d adjacent to the hous . A rooftop disconnect will be utiliz d. All
down spoutsonth r arofthe house will dissipate intoa gra |flow spreader, thusr maining
as sheet flow to the RPA. Pl as r ferto App ndix IV locat datth nd of th s report for the
V M spreadsheets and gra | flow spread r details pro ded by Tr -Tek En ne ring.

Due to the relat ely m nor natur of this proj ct, no s n fcant changes to groundwater
r char ar ant cipated.

The etation located with n the propos d limits of disturbanc consists of ma ntained
grassland, no x isting trees or shrubs will n ed to be r mov d for the alteration of th patio.
In asi  spec s noted onsit , English y and Japanes honeysuckl , shall be removed by
hand per th nvas e spec s control narrativ . Addtonally,s dmixwillb utilz dtor -

stablish the understory wth n the PA. Pleas r f r to Sheet 5 located in Appendix IX for
infformat onr arding invasiv spec ies and s ed mix spec fications.

Encroachments into the PA ha occurr d and the purpose of this WQIA s to r dress th
issued Notice of Violation associated wth th prop rty (Complaint Numb r: 2018 303 ,
dat d March 6, 2019).

The exc ption request addr ssing S ctions 118-6-6 and 118-6-9 shall b includ d under a
separate r port per the dir ction of Fairfax County.

A per nnial str am is located along the northern boundary of the property. No wetlands ar
located onsite and th r e are no contiguous wetlands that contr bute tothe st -sp cfic PA.
No impacts to wetlands or Wat rs of the U.S. ar proposed for the project.

This proj ct will m tigate the xisting PA ncroachment through the r moval of all
mp r ious cover inthe PA. The proposed cond tions remove approx mately 331 squar feet
of the patio locat dinth PA. The ntir ty of the patio located within the Seaward 5 -fe t
ons te wll be r moved and the xisting fir pit located in S award 5 -feet will b removed
entirely. O rall, ther is a net decrease of 331 square feet of mper ious cov r from th
x st ng to proposed conditions. Additionally, approx mat ly 10 square fe t of imper ous
cover will be r moved from th Seaward 50-fe t buff r.

Additionally, this project will mitigat the exist ng PA encroachment through PA plantings
as d tal d in this ass ssment and shown on the plant ng exhibit. Thes plant ngs ar
assoc ated wth th disturbed area from the construction of the patio and grll and th
r moval of vegetat on compl ted by the curr nt property own rs (the applicants).

The 5,081 square f et (0.12 acres) of disturbed ar a associat d withth  olation within th

PA will be r tated at a density of 12 ov rstory tr es per acre (2” DBH), 24 understory
tr s per acre (1” DBH), and 128 shrubs per acre (3 gallon). Thes plantings will b nstalled
with n an approximate 5,157 squar foot area of site.
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P r CBPO 118-3-3(f) for 5, 81 squar fe t of disturbed area within th  PA buffer,
plant ng r quir m ents would be:

10 ov rstorytr s/ac =12 overstorytr es

200 understory tr  s/ac = 24 understory tr es

1,089 shrubs/ac = 128 shrubs

No heavy equipment shall be used for plant ng outs d of the proposed | mits of clear ng and
grading. Disturbance shall be minim zed through th us of handh Id tools for planting
installations. The planting ar a shall be plac d in a continuous mulch bed. Additionally, s ed
mix will be ut | zed r - stabl sh the understory within th  PA. The s ed mix spec f cations
ha beenincluded on She t 5 of Appendix IX.

Mitigation will also be pro ded through two planter box s that will be installed and ut | zed
ons teforincr ased water quality and stormwat r runoff control. The plant r boxes proposed
to be installed treat 0.12 pounds per y ar of phosphorus. As discussed in Section 118-3-2(e),
the post-developm nt load proposed w th th 0.12 pounds pery ar of phosphorous r mo al
is less than the pr -development load, which will result in an incr ase in wat r quality w th
the proposed plans. Additionally, a rooftop disconnect w Il be ut | zed. All down spouts on the
rear of th house will dissipate nto a gra | flow spreader, thus r maining as sheet flow to
th  PA.These methods willpr entanincr aseinnonpoint source pollutionor nating from
the ste. The VM spreadsheet and gra | flow spreader details have been nclud d n
Append x IV of this report.

f) The propos d project complies with the applicable performanc cr ter a of Chapt r 118 as
detail d in this r port. Th propos d mprov ments ar the minimum necessary to afford
rl f. The plans remove lar sections of the ex sting patio area in order to cont nue th use
of the patio and to satisfy the applicant’s needs. moval of the ntir ty of the patio is an
alt rnati  to the propos d plans; how er, the applicants d sir to hav some use of the r
backyard through the us of the portion of patiotor man.

g) Stormwater runoff w Il be controlled using two plant r box s locat d onste. The planter
box s propos d to be nstalled tr at 0.12 pounds per y ar of phosphorus. As dscuss d n
S ction 118-3-2( ), the post-development load proposed w th the .12 pounds pery ar of
phosphorous r moval is | ss than the pr -de lopm nt load, which will r sultinan ncr as
n water quality with the propos d plans. Additionally, a rooftop disconnect w Il be util zed.
All down spouts on the r ar of the house will dissipate into a gravel flow spreader, thus
remaining as sh et flow tothe PA.TheV M spr adsheetand ra |flow spr ader d tails
ha been included in Appendix IV of this report.

An exc ption r que st will be submtt d at a later date under S ctions 118-6-6 and 118-6-9.
Additionally, a comment response letter has be n enclosed with r sponses to County comments for
th last subm ssion forthsst .
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TNT would lik to thank you for the opportunty to pro de you with this Water Qual ty Impact
Assessment. We look forward to ass st ng you further with this proj ct and other nvironm ntal
concerns you may ha . Ifyouha anyqu stions, pl as feel fr e to contact us at any t me at (703)
466-5123.

S nc rely,

TNT ENV RONMENTA ,

Tara N. Wilk ns, WPIT Av M. Sareen, PWD, ISA-CA
Environmental Sc nt st Pr ncipal/Prs dent
Tara@TNT nv.com AVi@TNT nv.com
Appendices

- Appendix | Vicinity Map & USGS T p graphic Map

- Appendix Il: National Wetland Inventor Map & NRCS S ils Map
- Appendix lll: Ph tographs

- Appendix IV: Water Quality Calculations

- Appendix V List fPr perty Owners within 500-feet

- Appendix VI N tice fVi lati n

- Appendix VII: Fairfax County C mments & Resp nse Letters

- Appendix VIl Ownership Deeds

- Appendix IX Water Quality Impact Assessment Exhibits
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Hydric Rating by Map Unit—Fairfax County, Virginia

Holland Street

Hydric Rating by Map Unit

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

30A Codorus and Hatboro 35 0.2 23.7%
soils, 0 to 2 percent
slopes, occasionally
flooded

39C Glenelg silt loam, 7 to 0 0.8 76.1%
15 percent slopes

105C Wheaton-Glenelg 0 0.0 0.2%
complex, 7 to 15
percent slopes

Totals for Area of Interest 1.0 100.0%

UsDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

National Cooperative Soil Survey

Web Soil Survey

5/14/2019
Page 3 of 5



Hydric Rating by Map Unit—Fairfax County, Virginia Holland Street

Description

This rating indicates the percentage of map units that meets the criteria for hydric
soils. Map units are composed of one or more map unit components or soil
types, each of which is rated as hydric soil or not hydric. Map units that are made
up dominantly of hydric soils may have small areas of minor nonhydric
components in the higher positions on the landform, and map units that are made
up dominantly of nonhydric soils may have small areas of minor hydric
components in the lower positions on the landform. Each map unit is rated based
on its respective components and the percentage of each component within the
map unit.

The thematic map is color coded based on the composition of hydric
components. The five color classes are separated as 100 percent hydric
components, 66 to 99 percent hydric components, 33 to 65 percent hydric
components, 1 to 32 percent hydric components, and less than one percent
hydric components.

In Web Soil Survey, the Summary by Map Unit table that is displayed below the
map pane contains a column named 'Rating'. In this column the percentage of
each map unit that is classified as hydric is displayed.

Hydric soils are defined by the National Technical Committee for Hydric Soils
(NTCHS) as soils that formed under conditions of saturation, flooding, or ponding
long enough during the growing season to develop anaerobic conditions in the
upper part (Federal Register, 1994). Under natural conditions, these soils are
either saturated or inundated long enough during the growing season to support
the growth and reproduction of hydrophytic vegetation.

The NTCHS definition identifies general soil properties that are associated with
wetness. In order to determine whether a specific soil is a hydric soil or nonhydric
soil, however, more specific information, such as information about the depth and
duration of the water table, is needed. Thus, criteria that identify those estimated
soil properties unique to hydric soils have been established (Federal Register,
2002). These criteria are used to identify map unit components that normally are
associated with wetlands. The criteria used are selected estimated soil properties
that are described in "Soil Taxonomy" (Soil Survey Staff, 1999) and "Keys to Soil
Taxonomy" (Soil Survey Staff, 2006) and in the "Soil Survey Manual" (Soil Survey
Division Staff, 1993).

If soils are wet enough for a long enough period of time to be considered hydric,
they should exhibit certain properties that can be easily observed in the field.
These visible properties are indicators of hydric soils. The indicators used to
make onsite determinations of hydric soils are specified in "Field Indicators of
Hydric Soils in the United States" (Hurt and Vasilas, 2006).

References:

Federal Register. July 13, 1994. Changes in hydric soils of the United States.
Federal Register. September 18, 2002. Hydric soils of the United States.

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 5/14/2019
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Hydric Rating by Map Unit—Fairfax County, Virginia

Holland Street

Hurt, G.W., and L.M. Vasilas, editors. Version 6.0, 2006. Field indicators of hydric
sails in the United States.

Soil Survey Division Staff. 1993. Soil survey manual. Soil Conservation Service.
U.S. Department of Agriculture Handbook 18.

Soil Survey Staff. 1999. Soil taxonomy: A basic system of soil classification for
making and interpreting soil surveys. 2nd edition. Natural Resources
Conservation Service. U.S. Department of Agriculture Handbook 436.

Soil Survey Staff. 2006. Keys to soil taxonomy. 10th edition. U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Percent Present
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified

Tie-break Rule: Lower

UsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 5/14/2019
== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 5 of 5



APPENDIX 111

PHOTOGRAPHS



6630 HOLLAN S REE PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

the ite.

Photograph 2: View to the northwest howing the ore ted upla ds located in the ea ter a nd
northea tern portio  of the site.

N ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. JULY 2020



6630 HOLLAN S REE PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

site.

Photograph 4: View to the southea t howing the st eam that uns alo gthe northea te
bounda vy of the site.

N ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. JULY 2020



6630 HOLLAN S REE PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Photograph 6: View to the southwest showing the easte n po tion of the backya d of the
property.

N ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. JULY 2020



6630 HOLLAN S REE PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Photograph 7: View to the

Photograph 7: View to the outhwest howing the patio with impervious cove at the time o
pu chase in 2016.

N ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. JULY 2020



APPENDIX |

WATER QUALI CALCULATIONS
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TRI-TEK

Engineering

6630 Holland Street
Comment — Response Letter
July 24, 2020

Camylyn Lewis, P.E., CFM, Senior Engineer 111 — SDID, LDS

Comment #1

Response:
Comment #2

Response:

Comment #3

Response:

Comment #4

Response:

Comment #5

Response:

Comment #6

Response:

Comment #7

Response:

Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the perimeter
property lines.

This information has been provided. See Sheet 4.
Show all minimum yards, and the distances from existing structures to the lot line.

Minimum yards and distances from existing structures to the lot lines have been
added. A note has also been added. See Sheet 4.

Delineation of the existing centerline of all streets abutting the property, including
dimensions from the existing centerline to the edge of the pavement and to the edge

of the right-of-way.

Centerline of streets with dimension to edge of pavement and to edge of right-of-
way have been added. See Sheet 4.

The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater
management facility, along with the acreage draining to each facility.

Requested information has been provided. See sheet 4. .

A preliminary stormwater management narrative: a statement that the project is
exempt for Chapter 124 and why.

A stormwater management narrative has been added. See Sheet 4.

Show the calculation of percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of
surfacing materials used on the plan.

Calculation showing the percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types
of surfacing materials has been added. See Sheet 4.

Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species
appropriate for the riparian buffer to the extent practicable”.

Requested note has been added, see Sheet 4.

CIVIL A& ENVIRONMENTAL & LAND PLANNING A SURVEYING
b6go Center Street, Suite 300 * Herndon, VA 20170 * 703-481-5900 * FAX 703-481-5901 * www.tritekinc.com
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APPENDIX

LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 500-FEE
PER SECTION 118-6-3 (C)
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APPENDIX |

NO | CE OF VIOLATION



® County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance

VIOLATION ISSUED TO: Teseo R. Bergoglio
Maria C. Parini
6630 Holland St
Mc¢ Lean, VA 22101

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6630 Holland St, McLean, VA 22101
COMPLAINT NUMBER: 201803030
MAP REFERENCE: 0212 02 0006

I inspected the above site on 05/24/2018, and observed the following violations in a Chesapeake
Bay Preservation Area:

1. Land disturbance in the Resource Protection Area (RPA) without an approved Water
Quality Impact Assessment in violation of Fairfax County Code, Section 118-4-2 and
Section 118-3-2(a) and (b). The land disturbance in the RPA consists of approximately
1,042 square feet, including the construction of an unpermitted patio and masonry grill.

2. Encroachment of an accessory structure into the RPA without an exception approval by
either the Exception Review Committee or by the Board of Supervisors, when in
conjunction with a rezoning or special exception approval, in violation of Fairfax County
Code, Section 118-6-8. :

Furthermore, Fairfax County Code, Section 118-9-1(a), provides as follows:

Any building erected or improvements constructed contrary to any provisions of this Chapter
and any land disturbing activity regardless of area contrary to any of the provisions of this
Chapter and any removal of vegetation in Chesapeake Bay Preservation Areas contrary to
any provisions of this Chapter shall be and the same is hereby declared to be unlawful.

You are directed to correct this violation within thirty (30) days of receipt of this order, by
performing the following, corrective measures:

Department of Land Development Services

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1780 « TTY 711 » FAX 703-653-6678
www. fairfaxcounty.gov
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1. Immediately cease and desist all land disturbing activity in the RPA.
2. Remove the patio and masonry grill in accordance with County policy and procedure by:

Submitting and receiving approval for a Water Quality Impact Assessment
(WQIA) that restores the RPA to the requirements of Section 118-9-1(d).

Restoration of the RPA shall be in accordance with the requirements of the
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance and Public Facilities Manual (PFM). In
addition to the plantings required by Section 118-3-3(f) and the PFM, the Director
may require for any trees impacted or illegally removed from the RPA to be
replaced by other trees of the same comparable species of equal value and/or be
replaced by two trees for each tree impacted or removed. The replacement trees
shall be two-inch caliper trees or larger. If any fill is relocated on site outside the
RPA, the WQIA shall also show the area where the fill is to be placed and
demonstrate that the placement of the fill shall not adversely impact the existing
drainage of the land;

OR

3. Submit and receive approval for:
a. An exception request to permit encroachment into the RPA in accordance with the
requirements of Section 118-6-5, -6, and -8; and

b. A WQIA that restores the RPA to the requirements of Section 118-9-1(d).
Restoration of the RPA shall be in accordance with the requirements of the
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance and PFM;

AND

—

4. Correct the violation in accordance with the approved WQIA.
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Section 118-9-2, Criminal Violations and Penalties, states:
(a) Violators of this Chapter shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor.
(b) Each day any violation of this Chapter shall continue shall constitute separate
offense.
(¢) In addition to any criminal penalties provided under this Article, any person who
violates any provision of this Chapter may be liable to the County in a civil action
for damages, or for injunctive relief. (32-03-1 18.)

Section 118-9-3, Civil Penalties, reads as follows:

(a) Any person who violates any provision of this Chapter or who violates or fails,
neglects, or refuses to obey any local governmental body's or official's final
notice, order, rule, regulation, or variance or permit condition authorized under
this Chapter shall, upon such finding by an appropriate circuit court, be assessed a
civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each day of violation.

Section 118-8-1, Procedures, states in relevant part as follows:
(a) An applicant aggrieved by any decision of the Director of the Land Development
Services . . . in the administration of this Chapter may, within 15 days of such
decision, appeal the decision to the Board of Supervisors.

and. .-

(c) Such appeal shall be filed with the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors and shall
state with specificity the provisions of this Chapter which the applicant alleges to
have been violated by the decision and the reasons therefore. A copy of the appeal
shall also be delivered to the Director of the Department of Land Development
Services within such 30-day period.

Failure to correct this violation may result in legal action under applicable state and county
codes.

ISSUED BY:

=7 v
Jesus Rico Arreola, Co@iﬂlist 1|

12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone: (703) 324-8463
Email:jesus.ricoarreola@fairfaxcounty.gov
Authorized agent of the Director of LDS

DATE ISSUED: 03/06/2019

Certified Mail # 7017 2400 0000 0442 5969
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

May 7, 2020

Avi Sareen
4455 Brookfield Corporate Drive, Suite 100
Chantilly, Virginia 20151

Subject: Langley Forest, Section 4, lot 6; 6630 Holland Street; Tax Map Number: 021-2-
02-0006, Dranesville District

Reference: =~ Water Quality Impact Assessment # 129-WQ-001-2
Dear Mr. Sareen:

The referenced Water Quality Impact Assessment (WQIA) has been disapproved. Please review
and revise the Water Quality Impact Assessment (WQIA) and address the following:

General

1. Address disruptions, reductions, or increases in the supply of water to wetlands, streams,
or other surface waters shown / identified, address ground water recharge.

2. Provide the % of the site disturbed since the exception in 2004, break down the
disturbance prior to the present owner’s purchase, that area disturbed as a result of the
violation, and that to be disturbed with the proposed remediation.

3. General location and type of all significant onsite plant material; specific location and
type of all trees, shrubs, or groundcovers to be removed is shown on the plan; Page 3;
Paragraph B1, clarify any plant material to be removed. Show on sheet 4.

Sheet 1
4. 118-3-2(e) Show the flow to conserved open space on the BMP exhibit, Sheet 1.

Sheet 4
5. The following information is missing from sheet 4 (ZO 9-011):
i.  Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the perimeter property

lines.

il.  Show all minimum yards, and the distances from existing structures to the lot line.

iii.  Delineation of the existing centerline of all streets abutting the property, including
dimensions from the existing centerline to the edge of the pavement and to the edge
of the right-of-way.

iv.  The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater
management facility, along with the acreage draining to each facility.

Department of Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1780 « TTY 711 « FAX 703-653-6678 /
www.fairfaxcounty.gov
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v. A preliminary stormwater management narrative: a statement that the project is
exempt for Chapter 124 and why.
vi.  Show the calculation of percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of
surfacing materials used on the plan.
vii.  Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species
appropriate for the riparian buffer to the extent practicable”.

Page 2
6. 118-3-2(a); The exception granted in 2004 for the construction of the house was deemed
the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable buildable area for a principal structure
and necessary utilities. Explain why the proposed improvements are the minimum
necessary and discuss any alternatives.

7. 118-3-2(c); Show the location of the proposed fire pit.
8. 118-3-2(d); Removal of impervious areas should be done with handheld equipment only.

9. 118-3-2(e); clarify the existing and proposed conditions:
With the approval of the exception in 2004 the site comprised:
Forest Open space = 0.62 ac; 27,007 sqft
Managed Turf =0.15 ac; 6534 sqft
Impervious Cover = 0.18 ac; 7840 sqft

The proposed conditions:
Forest Open space = 0.59 ac; 25,700 sqft; reduction of 1307 sqft since 2004 exception

Managed Turf =0.12 ac; 5227, sqft reduction 1307 sqft since 2004 exception
Impervious Cover = 0.24 ac; 10,454 sqft; increase 2614 square feet since 2004
exception

Page 3

10. Show the existing vegetation on the “Existing Conditions (2019)” exhibit.

11. Address any invasive species; address how indigenous vegetation is preserved to the
maximum extent practicable. Included an invasive species management plan (e.g., type of
vegetation removed, preserved and replaced, and methods proposed) if invasive species
management is an objective of this application.

12. Clarify any plant material to be removed and show it on Sheet 4.

13. Measures to re-establish the understory vegetation should be proposed; seed mix may be
appropriate.



Avi Sareen
129-WQ-001-2
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Page 5

14. In the narrative for 118-4-3(b) address the following:

1.

1i.
ii.
1v.

V.
Vil.
Viii.

The condition and type of vegetation;

Provide details of the requested exception;

Existing topography, soils, hydrology, and geology of the site and adjacent lands;
Impact of the proposed development to the existing topography, soils, hydrology, and
geology of the site and adjacent lands;

Nature and extent of any fill material, the duration and proposed phasing of the
project;

All requisite wetland permits from other agencies;

Type of all vegetation to be removed;

Location, type, characteristics, and condition of RPA features;

15. In the narrative for 118-4-3(c) address the following:

1.

ii.

iii.

1v.

Page 6

Provide a detailed justification; explain the violation and provide justification for the
patio and grill and any other encroachments beyond those on the 2004 exception to
remain. For items to be removed explain further the encroachment required to remove
the items. Address the above in this section or state where it is addressed in the
WQIA.

118-4-3(e) The narrative should be expanded to discuss the proposed BMPs and
explain how they will be effective in preventing an increase in nonpoint source
pollution.

118-4-3(e) The narrative should address measures for hydrogeological (the
distribution and movement of water) impacts.

118-4-3(e) The statement “It is TNTs opinion that the current property owners should
not have to mitigate for the actions of the previous owners of the property” does not
belong in this section. The Water Quality Impact Assessment is a statement of fact.
Statements of opinion should be restricted to the statement of justification.

118-4-3(f) Provide additional information to support the need for the extensive patio
and explain why this is needed at this time and was not needed at the time the
exception for the house was granted.

16. 118-6-6(a); Reference the section 118-6-6. In addition to the history state why the

requested exception is the minimum necessary to afford relief.

17. 118-4-3(g); This section should be updated to reflect the VRRM computations; the two

planter boxes with sheet flow to conserved open space.

18. State the 2004 phosphorous load and the proposed 2020 phosphorous Load; demonstrate

that there is a water quality benefit.



Avi Sareen
129-WQ-001-2
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Page 8
19. 118-6-6(b) That granting the exception will not confer any special privileges denied in

similar situations. Staff do not concur that the referenced properties with RPA
encroachment support this finding:

The encroachments at 900 Mackall Avenue, 839 Whann Avenue; the patios and
pools in the RPA are existing non-conforming uses constructed before the RPA
was established.

With the exclusion of a small part of the pathway, the improvements at 836
Mackall Avenue which would require an exception are outside the RPA; as
demonstrated by the field delineation on the infill lot grading plan.

20. 118-6-6 (d) The application does not contain sufficient facts to enable staff to ascertain
why the exception is not based on circumstances that are self-created and self-imposed.

21. 118-6-6(f) / 118-6-9. Consider a gravel diaphragm around the patio and treating this area
as sheet flow to conserved open space.

If further assistance is desired, please contact me at 703-324-1808 or
Camylyn.Lewis@fairfaxcounty.gov.

Sincerely,

Camylyn Lewis, PE., CFM

Senior Engineer III, North Branch
Site Development Branch (SDID)
Land Development Services (LDS)

CL/tc

cc: Shannon Curtis, Chief, Watershed Assessment Branch, Stormwater Planning Division,
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Shahab Baig, Chief, North Branch, SDID, LDS
Dr. Yosif Ibrahim, Senior Engineer III, North Branch, SDID, LDS
Waiver File
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July 29, 2020

Ms. Camylyn Lewis

LDS-SDID North Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

TNT Project Number: 1426

Reference: Water Quality Impact Assessment (WQIA) Exception Request #129-WQ-001-1 — Response
Letter, 6630 Holland Street, Fairfax County, Virginia

Dear Ms. Lewis,

On behalf of the Applicant, TNT Environmental, Inc. (TNT) would like to thank the Fairfax County
Department of Land Development Services for reviewing the WQIA submitted by TNT Environmental, Inc.
to Fairfax County on June 5, 2019 for the above-mentioned project and providing comments on August
19, 2019. This letter details responses to the additional comments received by TNT on May 7, 2020. Please
find TNT’s responses to the comments below:

General

1. Address disruptions, reductions, or increases in the supply of water to wetlands, streams, or other
surface waters shown / identified, address ground water recharge.

Res n e: This information has been included in section 118-4-3(b) to provide a complete report to
present at the hearing.

2. Provide the % of the site disturbed since the exception in 2004, break down the disturbance prior to
the present owner’s purchase, that area disturbed as a result of the violation, and that to be disturbed
with the proposed remediation.

Resp n e This information has been included in Sheets 1-4 in Appendix IX. Due to the fact that TNT and
the current property owners do not have this information, aside from a review of aerial imagery, past
when the property was purchased in 2016, it is impossible to precisely quantify the data. The exhibits
were provided to illustrate these changes based on the available data, as discussed previously with you.

3. General location and type of all significant onsite plant material; specific location and type of all trees,
shrubs, or groundcovers to be removed is shown on the plan; Page 3; Paragraph B1, clarify any plant
material to be removed. Show on sheet 4.

Resp n e This information has been included in section 118-3-2(a) and further discussed in section 118-
3-2(b). Grass is the only cover type that is currently located within the limits of disturbance. The existing
tree line is clearly depicted on sheet 4.

4455 Brookfield Corporate Drive, Suite 100, Chantilly, Virginia 20151
703-466-5123 N\ tntenv.com
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Sheet 1

4. General location and type of all significant onsite plant material; specific location and type of all trees,
shrubs, or groundcovers to be removed is shown on the plan; Page 3; Paragraph B1, clarify any plant
material to be removed. Show on sheet 4.

Res n e: Please refer to submitted sections 118-3-2(a) and 118-3-2(b) for a description of onsite
vegetation. Narrative has been added in these sections discussing the existing maintained grassland that
surrounds the patio. No other vegetation will be removed within the limits of clearing except for the grass
and sod in the area. Certain portions of the patio will be removed, and grass will replace the disturbed
areas.

Sheet 4

5. The following information is missing from sheet 4 (ZO 9-011):
i. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the perimeter property lines.
ii. Show all minimum yards, and the distances from existing structures to the lot line.
iii. Delineation of the existing centerline of all streets abutting the property, including dimensions
from the existing centerline to the edge of the pavement and to the edge of the right-of-way.
iv. The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater management
facility, along with the acreage draining to each facility.
v. A preliminary stormwater management narrative: a statement that the project is exempt for
Chapter 124 and why.
vi. Show the calculation of percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of surfacing
materials used on the plan.
vii. Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species appropriate for
the riparian buffer to the extent practicable”.

Res n e:Tri-Tek Engineering has addressed the remaining items, and each is included on Sheet 4 located
in Appendix IV. The site drawings have also been updated and included in Appendix IX.

Page
6. 118-3-2(a); The exception granted in 2004 for the construction of the house was deemed the minimum

necessary to achieve a reasonable buildable area for a principal structure and necessary utilities. Explain
why the proposed improvements are the minimum necessary and discuss any alternatives.

Res n e: The proposed improvements remove large sections of the existing patio area in order to
continue the use of the patio and to satisfy the applicant’s needs. Removal of the entirety of the patio is
an alternative to the proposed plans; however, the applicants desire to have some use of their backyard
through the use of the portion of patio to remain. This narrative can be detailed in the report. Finally, the
previous exception was the minimum necessary for the builder of the house, not the current occupants.
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7.118-3-2(c); Show the location of the proposed fire pit.

Res n e: The fire pit will be removed completely. This has been discussed in sections 118-3-2(c) and
118-4-3(e).

8. 118-3-2(d); Removal of impervious areas should be done with handheld equipment only.
Re n e: Narrative regarding the use of handheld equipment has been added to this section.

9. 118-3-2(e); clarify the existing and proposed conditions:
With the approval of the exception in 2004 the site comprised:
Forest Open space = 0.62 ac; 27,007 sqft

Managed Turf = 0.15 ac; 6534 sqft

Impervious Cover = 0.18 ac; 7840 sqft

The proposed conditions:

Forest Open space = 0.59 ac; 25,700 sqft; reduction of 1307 sqft since 2004 exception
Managed Turf = 0.12 ac; 5227; sqft reduction 1307 sqft since 2004 exception
Impervious Cover = 0.24 ac; 10,454 sqft; increase 2614 square feet since 2004 exception

Re n e Thisinformation was included in Appendix IV of the previous submission. This language
pointing to Appendix IV has been included in this section.

Page 3
10. Show the existing vegetation on the “Existing Conditions (2019)” exhibit.

Res n e: The existing canopy lines have previously been included on the exhibit and discussed in Section
118-3-2(b). Narratives will be added in these sections discussing the existing maintained grassland that
surrounds the patio. TNT can add a leader to the plan sheet if that is necessary. No other vegetation will
be removed within the limits of clearing except for the grass and sod in the area. Certain portions of the
patio will be removed, and grass will replace the disturbed area

11. Address any invasive species; address how indigenous vegetation is preserved to the maximum extent
practicable. Included an invasive species management plan (e.g., type of vegetation removed, preserved

and replaced, and methods proposed) if invasive species management is an objective of this application.

Res n e: Invasive species and management plan has been included on Sheet 5 in Appendix IX and
mentioned in section 118-3-2(b).

12. Clarify any plant material to be removed and show it on Sheet 4.

Res n e: Aleader has been added to Sheet 4 in Appendix IX.
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13. Measures to re-establish the understory vegetation should be proposed; seed mix may be appropriate.

Res n e:Seed mix narrative has been added to Section 118-4-3(b) and included on Sheet 5 in Appendix
IX.

Page 5
14. In the narrative for 118-4-3(b) address the following:

i. The condition and type of vegetation;

ii. Provide details of the requested exception;

iii. Existing topography, soils, hydrology, and geology of the site and adjacent lands;

iv. Impact of the proposed development to the existing topography, soils, hydrology, and
geology of the site and adjacent lands;

v. Nature and extent of any fill material, the duration and proposed phasing of the project;
vi. All requisite wetland permits from other agencies;

vii. Type of all vegetation to be removed;

viii. Location, type, characteristics, and condition of RPA features;

Res n e: Aspreviously acknowledge by you, this is all information only required by the Technical Bulletin
dated January 22, 2020. It is not required for this plan as the original WQIA was submitted in 2019, prior
to the adoption of this requirement; however, narrative that will be useful for the ERC has been added to
this section.

15. In the narrative for 118-4-3(c) address the following:
i. Provide a detailed justification; explain the violation and provide justification for the patio and
grill and any other encroachments beyond those on the 2004 exception to remain. For items to
be removed explain further the encroachment required to remove the items. Address the above
in this section or state where it is addressed in the WQIA.
ii. 118-4-3(e) The narrative should be expanded to discuss the proposed BMPs and explain how
they will be effective in preventing an increase in nonpoint source pollution.
iii. 118-4-3(e) The narrative should address measures for hydrogeological (the distribution and
movement of water) impacts.
iv. 118-4-3(e) The statement “It is TNTs opinion that the current property owners should not have
to mitigate for the actions of the previous owners of the property” does not belong in this section.
The Water Quality Impact Assessment is a statement of fact. Statements of opinion should be
restricted to the statement of justification.
v. 118-4-3(f) Provide additional information to support the need for the extensive patio and
explain why this is needed at this time and was not needed at the time the exception for the house
was granted.

Re n e: Because TNT is submitting the exception request separately, comment (i) does not apply to
this section. The other comments have been included in the appropriate sections mentioned above and
do not need to be repeated in section 118-4-3(c).
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Page 6
16. 118-6-6(a); Reference the section 118-6-6. In addition to the history state why the requested exception

is the minimum necessary to afford relief.
Res n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.

17. 118-4-3(g); This section should be updated to reflect the VRRM computations; the two planter boxes
with sheet flow to conserved open space.

Re n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.

18. State the 2004 phosphorous load and the proposed 2020 phosphorous Load; demonstrate that there
is a water quality benefit.

Re n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.

Page 8
19. 118-6-6(b) That granting the exception will not confer any special privileges denied in similar

situations. Staff do not concur that the referenced properties with RPA encroachment support this finding:

The encroachments at 900 Mackall Avenue, 839 Whann Avenue; the patios and pools in the RPA
are existing non-conforming uses constructed before the RPA was established.

With the exclusion of a small part of the pathway, the improvements at 836 Mackall Avenue which
would require an exception are outside the RPA; as demonstrated by the field delineation on the
infill lot grading plan.

Res n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.

20. 118-6-6 (d) The application does not contain sufficient facts to enable staff to ascertain why the
exception is not based on circumstances that are self-created and self-imposed.

Re n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.

21.118-6-6(f) / 118-6-9. Consider a gravel diaphragm around the patio and treating this area as sheet flow
to conserved open space.

Re n e: The section will be provided under a separate cover to submitted at a later date.
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. TNT Environmental is submitting an
updated WQIA that addresses these comments and provides the updated proposed plans for this
property. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at any time at (703) 466-5123.

Sincerely,

TNT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

i

Tara N. Wilkins, WPIT
Environmental Scientist
Tara@TNTenvironmentalinc.com

W e

———— e ——

Avi M. Sareen, PWD, PWS, ISA-CA
Principal/President
Avi@TNTenvironmentalinc.com
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TRI-TEK

Engineering

6630 Holland Street
Comment — Response Letter
July 24, 2020

Camylyn Lewis, P.E., CFM, Senior Engineer 111 — SDID, LDS

Comment #1

Response:
Comment #2

Response:

Comment #3

Response:

Comment #4

Response:

Comment #5

Response:

Comment #6

Response:

Comment #7

Response:

Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the perimeter
property lines.

This information has been provided. See Sheet 4.
Show all minimum yards, and the distances from existing structures to the lot line.

Minimum yards and distances from existing structures to the lot lines have been
added. A note has also been added. See Sheet 4.

Delineation of the existing centerline of all streets abutting the property, including
dimensions from the existing centerline to the edge of the pavement and to the edge

of the right-of-way.

Centerline of streets with dimension to edge of pavement and to edge of right-of-
way have been added. See Sheet 4.

The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater
management facility, along with the acreage draining to each facility.

Requested information has been provided. See sheet 4. .

A preliminary stormwater management narrative: a statement that the project is
exempt for Chapter 124 and why.

A stormwater management narrative has been added. See Sheet 4.

Show the calculation of percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of
surfacing materials used on the plan.

Calculation showing the percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types
of surfacing materials has been added. See Sheet 4.

Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species
appropriate for the riparian buffer to the extent practicable”.

Requested note has been added, see Sheet 4.

CIVIL A& ENVIRONMENTAL & LAND PLANNING A SURVEYING
b6go Center Street, Suite 300 * Herndon, VA 20170 * 703-481-5900 * FAX 703-481-5901 * www.tritekinc.com
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-
THIS DEED OF DEDICATION Or L-:Guiy rOREST, SECTION FOUR, maae thas

Nov. 28, LY51 - “aiied to:

- -
2th day oi Octuoer, 1951, oy JOGN Ce wal. bl and WARION H. wACKALL, his wafe,

’ Attayo ’

WHEREAS, the said JOHMN Ce wilCafld, and wARION He MACKaLL, his wife are

Ehe sole owners and proprietors of ali of that certain tract or parcel of land

ocated in Providence ilagasterial District, Fairfax County, Virginia containing

55,726 acres and Deing a portionm of tne land whick was conveyed to JOHN

C. WACKALL by deed of partition datea 4pril 20th, 1949, recorded April 29tn, 1948

John C. mackall

lucLean, Va,

bn Deed Book 686 page 12 of the lanc records oi said county. Said trect ob
parcel of land hereby deaicated being sounded ana aescribed according to a survey

hade by J. Re Grefe, dated June kb, 13bl , as tollows, to-wit.

Beginning at a concreve wonumeat in tae nortaerly:edge of
Benjawin Street, a4 cornmec o ovection < «ad dection 4, Langley
torest: thence wita the eastverly eaze of saia dection 2,
Langley Forest No «8° «&' oo" . 698.09 feet to a point in the
center of Dead Run; thence eceparving irom said easterly line
ana down stream wita sSaia center of Vead Run the foilowing
courses ana aistances, S. 749 511 50" B. 75.8b feet; No 35

56! Q0" E. 264.05 feet; S. 63° Q0! 20" k. 192.20 feet; N.s6°
241 30" k. L55.77 feet; we 68° 42! 20" E. 160,70 feet; N. 20°
17! 40" E. 18:430 Teet; Ne 37 18" 10" E. <U2.<2 feet; No 59°
<01 10" B. R4ceb5 feel; e 51° 44" 10" E. 180.59 feet to a
point, thence aepcriing irom saia center of Dead Run and
Lnrouéh the lanas of wacnall tne rollowing courses and aistances;
e 717 37! 30" Le 04T.<2 feel,S. 64° 51" 10" k. 174.05 feet;
S. 20° 56" 40" L. 135.85 feeuv, S. 24° 11! 10" k. 190.5¢ Feet;
Se 102 02" 20" 1y 1uS.47 12t S. 5¢° OL' 40V h. 95.57 feet

to a poiat in tae .esterly eage of wac<all Avenue, thence with
said westerly euge ol .eiody :venue M. L0® 52! 20" k. bo.ds
feet to tne point o- intersection or scia westerly cdge ol
slacvall avenuc wic e nortaerly cage of wrignt way, taence
departin, irom sura .esverdy edge of iiwca1ll Avenue cna vith
sa1d noriierly eas of Jcigot Way S 569 161 20" he o0aT.ol
feet to a concicte wonunenu, . corner to iaCicll anu bengicy
torest, beetion 4; tacnce departing ifiom said noitaerly edge
of Jii_at Way eac coatinuin, tarough btae 1 mas 0f wacacll
e 109 04! 20" W, Ow0e0D LOET TO o concrete wWOAWSA L, o COIMGL
Lo wac.cll and bLungicy forost, sections 1 and 4, tnence /th
tne nortaerly euge of hangiey torest, wection 1, 5. §5°207 60"
uest 422450 feet to a poiat 1n tae ecesterly edge of wackell
Aveaue, taence witn sead edasteriy edge of iucfull avenue 75.01
icet along the arc ol a curve to tae lcit conecav. castgrly aaving
a radius of &69.71 feet, tae caord of waica bears Se. 2 14! 530
e 74.49 fcel t0 a point, thence aepariing irom Said edasterly
edge or maecwall Aveaue anu «1lta tae norticrly edge of Langiey
Forest, Section 1,N. 79° 17t Q0" W. 51.50 feet to a point 1in
the westerly eage of uacgall Avenue; tnence continuing with
said northerly edge of Lan_ley torest, Sccuaon 1, S. 870 47!
40" w. 510,00 feet to a point; N. 62° 46! 40" 1/, 252,089 feet
to apoint; S. 69° 02' 20" W, 160.55 feet to a point in tne
easterly edge of Whanu Avenue} thence with said easterly edge
of whann Avenue No. 25° 107 «0" . 6£.80 feet to tae point of
intersection of the northerly cuge of Benjamin Street and
westerly edge of Jhann Avenue; thence with said nortanerly edge
of Benajmin/os 799 <0' 00" Ue 170.80 feet to o poink, passing
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through the westerly edge of Whamn Avemue at 52.42 feets thence
continuing wath said northerly edge of Benjamin btreet 32%.74

feet along the arc of a curve to the left concave southeasterlg,
havaing a radius of 765.92 feet, the chord of which bears S. 67

00t 00" W. 327.20 feet to a point; thence S. 549 40* 00" W. 85.90
?eet to the point of beginming, containing 55,726 acres, -

WHEREAS, Said owners and proprielors desire to subaivade the herein-
before deseribed tract of land into lots, streets and public ways, and have
lcaused tae plat of suca subdivision with reference to known or permanent monument
£o be liade, walch accurately describe all of the subdivisions of saad tract or
parcel of land, ana gives the dimensions and length and breadth thereof ana the
breadth and courses of all streets ana pubiic ways estabiished therein, the saad
plat of said subdivasion, made by J. F. Grefe, Certified Surveyor, being hereto
attacheds .

WH-REAS, there 1s endorsed on saia plat a certaficate ot the said

J. ¥, Grefe, Certiiied Surveyor, certifying that the land an saad subdivision
1S now 1n tae name of the said JOHN C. uaCKALL and wERION He WACKALL and 1s a
portion of tae land acquired by deea of partition dated April 20th, 1949,
recoraed April kv, 1948, in Deed Book 686 page 12 oi the land records oi said
county, anc further that the land embrdeed in said subdivision 1s within the
bountds thus acquired and 1s accurately described by metes and oounds, bearings
caleulated to the true meridian; and that there are original stone monuments, as
saomn, anc ixon pipe seb two ifeet an the ground at the corners oi said subdivisiol
[4Ow, THRAEFORE, THIS DEED Of DEDICATION .

JITNeSSETH. That the said JOHN C. 1aCSslis and waRION He slaCsALL, has
wa1e, the sole ownere and proprietors of the hereinbefore described fract of land
do hereby suodiviae said tract of land i1nto lots anu streets ano public ways, as
saown oa Sala plat of saia tract oi land heieto annexed, ana wede a part hereof,
a.d hereby aeniczite said streets ana puvlic ways shown herson as public strects,
sard suoaivision oeing known ana designated as "LANGLEY rOReoT, SECTION FOUR",
contaaning toirty-nine lotis, nu.mbered—f;om one to thirty-nine, both inciusive;
2qa the said JOHN C. MACKALL and MARTION He MACKALL, his wvife, perag the sole
owners ana proprietors of the hereinbefore described tract or parcel o. land,

do pereby state that the annexed subdivision of t.e smad tract oi land known and

designatea 2s "LANGLEY FORLST, SECTION FOUR", as the same zppears on the annexed

plat, 1s wita the frée conseat and in accordance wita tne desire of the under-
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signed oimers and proprietors and in accordance wita the law,

The title to the lots or parcel of land, included in said subdavision,
hall oe subject to the iollowang conaitions, restrictions and covenants, whach
Ehall be taken and construed as runninz wita the title to said land;

1. That no resiaence shall oe ouslt on 80Y iot costing less than
[?15,000.00 and of less taan L<ud gross ieet oz ground space ior o one or one and
pne-half story awelling or less taan 1300 gross feet of ground space for & two

br two ana one-hulf story dwelling excepting, however, guest houses, tenant
ouses or servant quarters, unless speciiic approval of less gross feet oi ground
Lpace 18 given by original owners or Langley Forest, Section 4 after submission

pf plans ana specilicationse _

Re No residential structure shall be erectea or placed on any tuilaing
blot, walch plot has an area of liess than 10,000 syuare feet, nor an average
firdth of less than 60 feete

3+ No structure ol a teuporary character, trailer, basement, tent,

residence erther tewporarily or permcnently.

Ehack, garage, barn or other outouwalaings shall be used on any lot at any tame as

4. These coveaants ere to run witn the Land untal January 1, 1977, at
fhicih time saia covenunts shuil pe catomatically extenued ror sucessive perwods
f ten years unless by a4 vote ot the uwzjority of the then owners oi Lqe locs

Lt 15 agrced to change the waia coven.nts in whole or in part.

S« Il tne parties hereto, or any of them, 0. tneir heirs or assigns,

r ony future lot owmer in saia Su0a1vis1ion, Sadll vaolate or attewpt to vaolate
iy of Lh= covenanvs herein 1t shatl 9e lauwzul for any other person or persons
waing any real pcoperty situated in said development or sucaivision to prosecute
iy proceedings at law or in eyuirty ageanst the person or persons violating or
ttempting to violabe such covenant znd either to prevent him or taem ifrowm so
goang ana recover dauages or otaer aues ior such violation,

WITNLSS tue following signat
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inZ¥ Q0 riciieaX,

I,__zvelyn 4o Bairinger s> a notary Public in

alit. IOr uge di.ve anu Lounty aforesaid, «00Se COMMISSION &S S1C S4PLres on

tne___lown  cuy O1 plarch »18_95 , o hereoy certafy that this aay

aggecrew belore me in my (ounty anu dState afcreseid JORI Ce 11ACKLLL
Ee wnlilln, a1s .ile, whose nawes are sicned ©o tac Ioregoing and

acreto afnc.ee DowD Or upoICaTION datea the 9tn day o1 Octooer, 1951, and

acsmowled_cu tae saue.

glven unaer ny hand this 17tk day 01 JCLODE:, lool.

AN
1O LaRL 2UBLIC

In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County, Virginin gct 191951 at 376~ 1.

This instrumeat was received and, with the
certificate enaexed, admitted to,record,wdé‘}w‘j

Test
este pZ, "o

i
Crrracss @p’ffwzz (
7 )~ Clerk |
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Dec.29,1952 - Mailed to : OECO
m§,631;’mogis,dwm§§ soox 10D page 223
2876 S. Abingdon .
Arlington , Va. EPPD
21532
THIS DEED made this____13th_day of__November , 1952__, by and between
JOHN C. MACKALL and MARION H MACKALL, his wife, parties of the first part, and________
EL"00D_BROOKE THITE and___DORIS F. WHITE

» his wife, joint tenants, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that 1 consideration of the sum of ten dollars, and other valuable considerations,
paid by the parties of the second part to the parties of the first part, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do hereby grant, bargain and sell and convey, with
general warranty of title, unto the said parties of the second part, as joint tenants and not as tenants
in common, with the common law attributes of survivorship, all of that certan land stuated in
Providence Magisterial District, Fairfax County, Virgimia, described as follows* to-wit

All of original Lot Numbered 6 in that certain subdivison design:ted as
LANGLEY FOREST, SECTION 4, as per plat thereof attached to deed of dedieation recorded
October 9th, 1951 in Deed Book 918 at pege 86 of the land records of said county.

The tatle to the land hereby conveyed 1s subject to any and all conditions, restrictions and cove-

nants of record and any easements which may have been granted to the Virgima Electric and Power
Company

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said land unto and to the use of said parties of the second part, as
Jomnt tenants, with the common law attributes of survivorship, 1t being the mtention of this deed that
the title to the land hereby conveyed shall be vested in the parties of the second part in fee simple during
their joint lives and upon the death of either, fee simple title 1s to vest 1n the survivor

WITNESS the following signatures and seals*

o - SN

~ — OHN C_WACKAL "( . @L
- f o 2N

_M& /-(@y

A
B 50 ol T4

2 MARION H MACKALL

STATE OF VIRGINIA : ’f’ -

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

I, _Evelyn W. Barringer

» 2 Notary Public 1n and for

the County of Fairfax in the State of Virgima, aforesaid, whose commission as Notary Pubhe will

expire larch 15th, 1953

» do hereby certify that this day JOHN C MACKALL and
MARION H MACKALL personally appeared before me in said County and State and acknowledged

the foregomg deed dated the.__13th day of . November _  _1952 _ to be their act and
deed ’

Given under my hand this 13th day of __mewember _ ___ _ 1952,
e
o, /\,Ldt’l \A ‘)A) l___B -
’)4.' Notary Publlc 'fbr Fawrfax County, Virgima

In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County, VirginicDEC 121952at .49P i
This instrument was received and, with the
certificate annexed, admitted to record

e WM
/] 7 %meﬁ

ENTATtY ]

| DICUMI
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TEWART TITLE & ESCROW, IMC.
s1wmmmmmmm3
Feivbry YL, 27030

Deed Prepared by Kevin J. Kelley, Esq. Grantee's Address:
Consideration: $850,000.00 2729 B MERRILEE DR., FAIRFAX, VA 22031
Tax Map No: 021-2- /02/ /0006

File No: 04000406 ( L TY\\

DEED

THIS DEED, made and entered into this (o day of

{QL{UG A » 2004, by and between DORIS F. WHITE, widow
-/

and not remarried, Grantor, party of the first part; and

PREMIER DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Virginia limited liability company,

Grantee, party of the second part;

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS
(810.00), cash in hand paid unto the party of the first part at
and before the delivery of this Deed, and other good and
valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby
acknowledged, the party of the first part does hereby grant,
bargain, sell and convey with GENERAL WARRANTY AND ENGLISH
COVENANTS OF TITLE, unto the party of the second part all of
that certain lot or parcel of land, together with all
improvements thereon, located and being in the County of
Fairfax, Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

All of original Lot Numbered 6 in that certain

subdivision designated as LANGLEY FOREST, Section 4,

as per Plat thereof attached to Deed of Dedication

recorded October 9, 1951 in Deed Book 918 at Page

86, of the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Elwood

Brooke White and Doris F. White, husband and wife,

as joint tenants, with the common law right of

survivorship, by deed recorded among the land

records of Fairfax County, Virginia in Deed Book

1033 at Page 223. The said Elwood Brooke White

having died on January 30, 1987, leaving Doris F.
White surviving joint tenant.
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This Deed is subject to all easements, rights of way and

restrictions of record.

Reference is hereby made to the aforesaid deed or deeds
referred to herein for a more particular description of the

land hereby conveyed.

WITNESS the following signature(s) and seal(
Lyoit P he &@é)
W‘ w/ (SEAL)

DORIS F. WHZ¥TE, by BARBARA W.
NEWBERRY, her Attorney in Fact

state oF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF 'FA‘KFM , to wit:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the
jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that BARBARA W.
NEWBERRY, whose name as Attorney in Fact for DORIS F. WHITE,
widow and not remarried, is signed to the foregoing and
hereunto annexed deed bearing the date of the (2 day of

on

:EébVWa(Q , 2004, appeared before me in my jurisdicti
aforesaid and acknowledged the same before me.
Given under my hand and seal this (, day of

‘Eb(\)\qfé , 2004.
?@ Bevissom_

NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: 04/30/2_00(0
— 7

Reza Raissian
NOTARY PUBLIC
Commonwealth of Virginia
My Commission Expircs 4/30/06

02/10/2004

RECORDED FAIRFAX CO VA

e
bty
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This instrument prepared by:

Kevin J. Kelley, Virginia State Bar Number 18845
Kevin J. Kelley, P.C., 4200 Evergreen Lane, Suite 313
Annandale, Virginia, 22003

DEED OF BARGAIN AND SALE

THIS DEED is made as of August |7, 2006, by and between PREMIER
DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (“Grantor”), party of the
first part; and Stuart £. SOLOMON and Regina B. SOLOMON, husband and wife,
(“Grantees”), parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00), cash in
hand paid unto the party of the first part at and before the delivery of this Deed, and other
good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the
party of the first part does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey with SPECIAL
WARRANTY OF TITLE, unto the parties of the second part as tenants by the entirety,
with full common law right of survivorship, it being intended that fee simple title thereto
shall vest in the parties of the second part during their joint lives, thereafter, fee simple
title thereto shall vest in the survivor of them, all of that certain lot or parcel of land,
together with all improvements thereon, located and being in the County of Fairfax,
Virginia, and more particularly described as follows:

All of original Lot Numbered 6 in that certain subdivision designated as
LANGLEY FOREST, Section 4, as per Plat thereof attached to Deed of
Dedication recorded October 9, 1951 in Deed Book 918 at Page 86, of
the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

AND BEING the same land conveyed to the Grantor by deed recorded
among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia in Deed Book
15663 at Page 224.

This Deed is subject to all easements, rights of way and restrictions of record.

Reference is hereby made to the aforesaid deed or deeds referred to herein for a
more particular description of the land hereby conveyed.

IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO THAT UPON THE
RE-SALE OF THIS PROPERTY, STUART C. SOLOMON AND REGINA B.
SOLOMON WILL PAY PREMIER DEVELOPMENT LLC, ITS SUCCESSORS
OR ASSIGNS, ONE-HALF (1/2) OF ANY AMOUNT/OF THE CONTRACT
SALES PRICE OVER THE SUM OF $3,850,000.00, NOT TO EXCEED
$125,000.00.

This document prepared by
Kevin J. Kelley, P. C.
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This instrument preparcd by:

Kevin J. Kelley, Virginia State Bar Number 18845
Kevin J. Kelley, P.C., 4200 Evergreen Lane, Suite 313
Annandale, Virginia, 22003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Deed to be signed by an
authorized officer, as of the date first set forth above.

PREMIER DEVELOPMENT LLC
a Virginia limited liability company

d/ M A A s

Mlke Dolgas, Managing member

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

Qoumf(OF :&;_; ,g N

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on August | Z , 2006, by
MIKE DOLGAS, whose name as Managing member of PREMIER DEVELOPMENT

LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing deed on behalf of
the company.

N O TARY PUBLIC
NEALTH

P i oF VIRGINIA
/ / »,,,G\“\ of My Commission Expires
My commission expires: 7 31 /2609 'o?’ﬂy 9\3"’«“ July 31, 2009
Acknowledged and agreed to this \ l day of :hm%"k , 2006.
%{%—/ (SEAL)

ﬁgﬁ t _Sotfo}‘flon
Z‘% w ”ﬁ /gféwf%/ (SEAL)

Regifa B. ﬁologﬁoﬁ

This document prepared by
Kevin J. Kelley, P. C. Z
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This instrument prepared by:

Kevin J. Kelley, Virginia State Bar Number 18845
Kevin J. Kelley, P.C., 4200 Evergreen Lane, Suite 313
Annandale, Virginia, 22003

STATE OF \J o ,

COUNTY OF ' , TO-WIT:

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this 19 day of
OW' , 2006 by STUART ¢._SOLOMON and REGINA B. SOLOMON,

husbakld and wife. %

“Notary Public

My commission expires: yi / 3l ') 202 9 /

Tax Map Reference: QO 2.[- 2 -0 2 -©Coole

Consideration: § 3, 850,000 o0

Mailing Address of Grantee: (ol 30 HollAnd St Melaon \/A 2210\
File No.. Q2003 S64

Return to:

10505 Judiciat Drive, Suite 300
Fairfax, VA. 22030

This document prepared by
Kevin J. Kelley, P. C. 3

08/17/2006

RECORDED FAIRFAX CO VA
TESTE: 9

% CLERK77/
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Consideration: $3,200,000.00
Assessed value: $3,545,030.00

Tax Map#: 0212 02 0006

Grantees Address:
6630 Holland Street
McLean, VA 22101

File #ML-15-5724-FS

Prepared by and Retumn to:

Erika 8. Tucker, Esq. VSB# 39070
Tucker and Rauner, P.C.

6861 Elm Street

Suitc 100A

McLean, VA 32101

Title Insurer: First American Title Insurance Company

DEED

THIS DEED is made this%z__“ﬁ(day of January, 2016 by and between
Stuart L. SOLOMON and Regina B. SOLOMON, husband and wife,
Grantors, and Teseo R. BERGOGLIO and Maria C. PARINTI, husband and

wife, Grantees.
WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00),
cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors do hereby grant,
bargain, sell and convey in fee simple and with General Warranty and English
Covenants of Title unto the Graniees as tenants by the entirety with common
law right of survivorship the following described property, situate, lying and
being in the County of Fairfax, Virginia, to wit:

ET

STRE

UITE 100

All of original Lot Numbered 6 in that certain subdivision designated
as LANGLEY FOREST, Section 4, as per Plat thereof attached to
Deed of Dedication recorded October 9, 1951 in Deed Book 918, at
Page 86, of the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

S

—
<
<
N
o~d
=
=
h=
Lid
.
[
=

MONARCH TITLE

6861 ELM

AND BEING the same property acquired by Stuart L. SOLOMON and
Regina B. SOLOMON by Deed dated August 17, 2006, and recorded
August 17, 2006, in Deed Book 18694, at Page 639, among the land
records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

RETURN TO:

This conveyance is made subject to the covenants, easements,
conditions, restrictions, and rights of way of record containcd in the deeds

forming the chain of title to said property.
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WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

Regiffa B. SOLOMON

STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF tfarer{s to wit:

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Stuart L. SOLOMON and Regina B. SOLOMON whose
names are signed to the foregoing Deed dated January Z 2, 2016, have
acknowledged the same before me in my State and County aforesaid.

Given under my hand and seal this January 27, 2016.

LEYUVIN XK. MOODLEY
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires (SEAL)

Cantarmina. v 4 3
SeRTEoer 34,2079

My Commission Expires: 84/14 /Zac (4 %

File #ML-15-5724-FS

01/28/2016

RECORDED FAIRFAX CO VA

TESTE:
Oz
% CLERK7/
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	      6630HollandStreet Comment–ResponseLetter July24,2020  CamylynLewis,P.E.,CFM,SeniorEngineerIII–SDID,LDS 
	 
	Comment#1 Boundariesofentireproperty,withbearingsanddistancesoftheperimeter propertylines. 
	 
	Response: This information has been provided. See Sheet 4.  
	Comment#2 Showallminimumyards,andthedistancesfromexistingstructurestothelotline.  
	Response: Minimum yards and distances from existing structures to the lot lines have been added. A note has also been added. See Sheet 4.   
	 
	Comment#3 Delineationoftheexistingcenterlineofallstreetsabuttingtheproperty,including dimensionsfromtheexistingcenterlinetotheedgeofthepavementandtotheedge oftheright-of-way.  
	 
	Response: Centerline of streets with dimension to edge of pavement and to edge of right-ofway have been added. See Sheet 4. 
	-

	 
	Comment#4 The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater managementfacility,alongwiththeacreagedrainingtoeachfacility. 
	 
	Response: Requested information has been provided. See sheet 4. . 
	 
	Comment#5 Apreliminarystormwatermanagementnarrative:astatementthattheprojectis exemptforChapter124andwhy. 
	 
	Response: A stormwater management narrative has been added. See Sheet 4. 
	 
	Comment#6 Showthecalculationofpercentincreaseinimpervioussurfaceon-siteandtypesof surfacingmaterialsusedontheplan. 
	 
	Response: Calculation showing the percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of surfacing materials has been added. See Sheet 4. 
	 
	Comment#7 Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species appropriatefortheriparianbuffertotheextentpracticable”. 
	 
	Response: Requested note has been added, see Sheet 4. 
	Virginia Runoff Reduction Method Worksheet 
	DEQVirginiaRunoffReductionMethodRe‐DevelopmentComplianceSpreadsheet‐Version3.0 
	BMPDesignSpecificationsList: 2013DraftStds&Specs SiteSummary 
	ProjectTitle:6630HollandStreet 
	Date:03.03.20 
	43 0.95 TotalDisturbedAcreage: TotalRainfall(in): 
	SiteLandCoverSummary Pre‐ReDevelopmentLandCover(acres) 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	Asoils 
	BSoils 
	CSoils 
	DSoils 
	Totals 
	%ofTotal 

	Forest/Open(acres) 
	Forest/Open(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.22 
	0.00 
	0.40 
	0.62 
	65 

	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.15 
	0.15 
	16 

	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.18 
	0.18 
	19 

	TR
	0.95 
	100 


	Post‐ReDevelopmentLandCover(acres) 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	Asoils 
	BSoils 
	CSoils 
	DSoils 
	Totals 
	%ofTotal 

	Forest/Open(acres) 
	Forest/Open(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.21 
	0.00 
	0.38 
	0.59 
	62 

	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.01 
	0.00 
	0.11 
	0.12 
	13 

	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.24 
	0.24 
	25 

	*Forest/OpenSpaceareasmustbeprotectedinaccordancewiththeVirginiaRunoffReductionMethod 
	*Forest/OpenSpaceareasmustbeprotectedinaccordancewiththeVirginiaRunoffReductionMethod 
	0.95 
	100 


	* 
	SiteTvandLandCoverNutrientLoads 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	FinalPost‐Development (Post‐ReDevelopment &NewImpervious) 
	Post‐ReDevelopment 
	PostDevelopment (NewImpervious) 
	‐

	AdjustedPre‐ReDevelopment 

	SiteRv 
	SiteRv 
	0.30 
	0.25 
	0.95 
	0.25 

	TreatmentVolume(ft3) 
	TreatmentVolume(ft3) 
	1,027 
	820 
	207 
	813 

	TPLoad(lb/yr) 
	TPLoad(lb/yr) 
	0.64 
	0.51 
	0.13 
	0.51 


	PreReDevelopment TPLoadperacre (lb/acre/yr) 
	PreReDevelopment TPLoadperacre (lb/acre/yr) 
	PreReDevelopment TPLoadperacre (lb/acre/yr) 
	‐

	FinalPost‐Development TPLoadperacre (lb/acre/yr) 
	Post‐ReDevelopmentTP Loadperacre (lb/acre/yr) 

	0.57 
	0.57 
	0.68 
	0.58 


	TotalTPLoadReductionRequired(lb/yr) 
	TotalTPLoadReductionRequired(lb/yr) 
	TotalTPLoadReductionRequired(lb/yr) 
	0.16 
	0.05 
	0.11 


	Table
	TR
	TD
	Figure

	FinalPost‐DevelopmentLoad (Post‐ReDevelopment&NewImpervious) 
	Pre‐ReDevelopment 

	TNLoad(lb/yr) 
	TNLoad(lb/yr) 
	4.61 
	3.84 


	Summary Print 
	Summary Print 
	Virginia Runoff Reduction Method Worksheet 

	SiteComplianceSummary 
	Maximum%ReductionRequiredBelow Pre‐ReDevelopmentLoad 10% 
	TotalRunoffVolumeReduction(ft3) 
	TotalRunoffVolumeReduction(ft3) 
	TotalRunoffVolumeReduction(ft3) 
	169 

	TotalTPLoadReductionAchieved(lb/yr) 
	TotalTPLoadReductionAchieved(lb/yr) 
	0.12 

	TotalTNLoadReductionAchieved(lb/yr) 
	TotalTNLoadReductionAchieved(lb/yr) 
	0.89 

	RemainingPostDevelopmentTPLoad (lb/yr) 
	RemainingPostDevelopmentTPLoad (lb/yr) 
	0.53 

	RemainingTPLoadReduction(lb/yr) Required 
	RemainingTPLoadReduction(lb/yr) Required 
	0.04 


	Summary Print 
	Summary Print 
	Virginia Runoff Reduction Method Worksheet 

	DrainageAreaSummary 
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	D.A.A 
	D.A.B 
	D.A.C 
	D.A.D 
	D.A.E 
	Total 

	Forest/Open(acres) 
	Forest/Open(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	ManagedTurf(acres) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	ImperviousCover(acres) 
	0.05 
	0.02 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.07 

	TotalArea(acres) 
	TotalArea(acres) 
	0.05 
	0.02 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.07 


	DrainageAreaComplianceSummary 
	DrainageAreaComplianceSummary 

	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	D.A.A 
	D.A.B 
	D.A.C 
	D.A.D 
	D.A.E 
	Total 

	TPLoadReduced(lb/yr) 
	TPLoadReduced(lb/yr) 
	0.08 
	0.03 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.12 

	TNLoadReduced(lb/yr) 
	TNLoadReduced(lb/yr) 
	0.63 
	0.25 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.89 


	Summary Print 
	Summary Print 
	Virginia Runoff Reduction Method Worksheet 

	RunoffVolumeandCNCalculations 
	1‐yearstorm 2‐yearstorm 10‐yearstorm TargetRainfallEvent(in) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
	DrainageAreas 
	DrainageAreas 
	DrainageAreas 
	RV&CN 
	DrainageAreaA 
	DrainageAreaB 
	DrainageAreaC 
	DrainageAreaD 
	DrainageAreaE 

	CN 
	CN 
	TH
	Figure

	98 
	98 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	RR(ft3) 
	RR(ft3) 
	121 
	48 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	1‐yearreturnperiod 
	1‐yearreturnperiod 
	RVwoRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	CNadjusted 
	CNadjusted 
	100 
	100 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	2‐yearreturnperiod 
	2‐yearreturnperiod 
	RVwoRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	CNadjusted 
	CNadjusted 
	100 
	100 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	10‐yearreturnperiod 
	10‐yearreturnperiod 
	RVwoRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	RVwRR(ws‐in) 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	CNadjusted 
	CNadjusted 
	100 
	100 
	0 
	0 
	0 


	Summary Print 
	WWE   &WW E E&  W E   
	FirstName LastName Address City State ZipCode 
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	Figure
	Figure
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	CountyofFairfax,Virginia
	CountyofFairfax,Virginia
	 
	Toprotectandenrichthequalityoflifeforthepeople,neighborhoodsanddiversecommunitiesofFairfaxCounty 
	 
	 May7,2020  AviSareen 4455BrookfieldCorporateDrive,Suite100 Chantilly,Virginia20151   Subject: LangleyForest,Section4,lot6;6630HollandStreet;TaxMapNumber:021-2
	-

	02-0006,DranesvilleDistrict  Reference: WaterQualityImpactAssessment#129-WQ-001-2  DearMr.Sareen:  ThereferencedWaterQualityImpactAssessment(WQIA)hasbeendisapproved.Pleasereview andrevisetheWaterQualityImpactAssessment(WQIA)andaddressthefollowing:   
	General

	1. Addressdisruptions,reductions,orincreasesinthesupplyofwatertowetlands,streams, orothersurfacewatersshown/identified,addressgroundwaterrecharge. 
	2. Providethe%ofthesitedisturbedsincetheexceptionin2004,breakdownthe disturbancepriortothepresentowner’spurchase,thatareadisturbedasaresultofthe violation,andthattobedisturbedwiththeproposedremediation. 
	3. Generallocationandtypeofallsignificantonsiteplantmaterial;specificlocationand typeofalltrees,shrubs,orgroundcoverstoberemovedisshownontheplan;Page3; ParagraphB1,clarifyanyplantmaterialtoberemoved.Showonsheet4. 
	  
	Sheet1

	4. 118-3-2(e)ShowtheflowtoconservedopenspaceontheBMPexhibit,Sheet1.   
	Sheet4

	5. Thefollowinginformationismissingfromsheet4(ZO9-011): 
	Table
	TR
	i. 
	Boundariesofentireproperty,withbearingsanddistancesoftheperimeterproperty 

	TR
	lines. 

	TR
	ii. 
	Showallminimumyards,andthedistancesfromexistingstructurestothelotline. 

	TR
	iii. 
	Delineationoftheexistingcenterlineofallstreetsabuttingtheproperty,including 

	TR
	dimensionsfromtheexistingcenterlinetotheedgeofthepavementandtotheedge 

	TR
	oftheright-of-way. 

	TR
	iv. 
	Theapproximateon-siteandoff-siteareastobeservedbyeachstormwater 

	TR
	managementfacility,alongwiththeacreagedrainingtoeachfacility. 

	 
	 


	 DepartmentofLandDevelopment Services  12055GovernmentCenterParkway,Suite659 Fairfax,Virginia22035-5503 
	 
	Phone703-324-1780•TTY711•FAX703-653-6678 
	 
	www.fairfaxcounty.gov 
	www.fairfaxcounty.gov 

	 
	Figure
	AviSareen 129-WQ-001-2 Page2of4  
	v. Apreliminarystormwatermanagementnarrative:astatementthattheprojectis exemptforChapter124andwhy. vi. Showthecalculationofpercentincreaseinimpervioussurfaceon-siteandtypesof surfacingmaterialsusedontheplan. vii. IncludeastatementonSheet4“thatallselectedplantsareindigenousspecies 
	appropriatefortheriparianbuffertotheextentpracticable”.   
	Page2

	6. 118-3-2(a);Theexceptiongrantedin2004fortheconstructionofthehousewasdeemed theminimumnecessarytoachieveareasonablebuildableareaforaprincipalstructure andnecessaryutilities.Explainwhytheproposedimprovementsaretheminimum necessaryanddiscussanyalternatives. 
	7. 118-3-2(c);Showthelocationoftheproposedfirepit. 
	8. 118-3-2(d);Removalofimperviousareasshouldbedonewithhandheldequipmentonly. 
	9. 118-3-2(e);clarifytheexistingandproposedconditions: Withtheapprovaloftheexceptionin2004thesitecomprised: ForestOpenspace =0.62ac;27,007sqft ManagedTurf =0.15ac;6534sqft ImperviousCover =0.18ac;7840sqft  Theproposedconditions: ForestOpenspace =0.59ac;25,700sqft;reductionof1307sqftsince2004exception ManagedTurf =0.12ac;5227;sqftreduction1307sqftsince2004exception ImperviousCover =0.24ac;10,454sqft;increase2614squarefeetsince2004 exception  
	 10.Showtheexistingvegetationonthe“ExistingConditions(2019)”exhibit. 
	Page3

	11.Addressanyinvasivespecies;addresshowindigenousvegetationispreservedtothe maximumextentpracticable.Includedaninvasivespeciesmanagementplan(e.g.,typeof vegetationremoved,preservedandreplaced,andmethodsproposed)ifinvasivespecies managementisanobjectiveofthisapplication. 
	12.ClarifyanyplantmaterialtoberemovedandshowitonSheet4. 
	13.Measurestore-establishtheunderstoryvegetationshouldbeproposed;seedmixmaybe appropriate. 
	 
	AviSareen 
	129-WQ-001-2 
	Page3of4 
	 
	 
	 14.Inthenarrativefor118-4-3(b)addressthefollowing: i. Theconditionandtypeofvegetation; ii. Providedetailsoftherequestedexception; iii. Existingtopography,soils,hydrology,andgeologyofthesiteandadjacentlands; iv. Impactoftheproposeddevelopmenttotheexistingtopography,soils,hydrology,and geologyofthesiteandadjacentlands; v. Natureandextentofanyfillmaterial,thedurationandproposedphasingofthe project; vi. Allrequisitewetlandpermitsfromotheragencies; vii. Typeofallvegetationtoberemoved; viii. Location,type,charac
	Page5

	15.Inthenarrativefor118-4-3(c)addressthefollowing: 
	i. Provideadetailedjustification;explaintheviolationandprovidejustificationforthe patioandgrillandanyotherencroachmentsbeyondthoseonthe2004exceptionto remain.Foritemstoberemovedexplainfurthertheencroachmentrequiredtoremove theitems.Addresstheaboveinthissectionorstatewhereitisaddressedinthe WQIA. 
	ii. 118-4-3(e)ThenarrativeshouldbeexpandedtodiscusstheproposedBMPsand explaintheywillbeeffectiveinpreventinganincreaseinnonpointsource pollution. 
	how

	iii. 118-4-3(e)Thenarrativeshouldaddressmeasuresforhydrogeological(the distributionandmovementofwater)impacts. 
	iv. 118-4-3(e)Thestatement“ItisTNTsopinionthatthecurrentpropertyownersshould nothavetomitigatefortheactionsofthepreviousownersoftheproperty”doesnot belonginthissection.TheWaterQualityImpactAssessmentisastatementoffact. Statementsofopinionshouldberestrictedtothestatementofjustification. 
	v. 118-4-3(f)Provideadditionalinformationtosupporttheneedfortheextensivepatio andexplainwhythisisneededatthistimeandwasnotneededatthetimethe exceptionforthehousewasgranted. 
	 16.118-6-6(a);Referencethesection118-6-6.Inadditiontothehistorystatewhythe requestedexceptionistheminimumnecessarytoaffordrelief. 
	Page6

	17.118-4-3(g);ThissectionshouldbeupdatedtoreflecttheVRRMcomputations;thetwo planterboxeswithsheetflowtoconservedopenspace. 
	18.Statethe2004phosphorousloadandtheproposed2020phosphorousLoad;demonstrate thatthereisawaterqualitybenefit. 
	 
	AviSareen 
	129-WQ-001-2 
	Page4of4 
	 
	 19.118-6-6(b)Thatgrantingtheexceptionwillnotconferanyspecialprivilegesdeniedin similarsituations.StaffdonotconcurthatthereferencedpropertieswithRPA encroachmentsupportthisfinding: 
	Page8

	Theencroachmentsat900MackallAvenue,839WhannAvenue;thepatiosand poolsintheRPAareexistingnon-conformingusesconstructedbeforetheRPA wasestablished. 
	Withtheexclusionofasmallpartofthepathway,theimprovementsat836 MackallAvenuewhichwouldrequireanexceptionareoutsidetheRPA;as demonstratedbythefielddelineationontheinfilllotgradingplan. 
	20.118-6-6(d)Theapplicationdoesnotcontainsufficientfactstoenablestafftoascertain whytheexceptionisnotbasedoncircumstancesthatareself-createdandself-imposed. 
	21.118-6-6(f)/118-6-9.Consideragraveldiaphragmaroundthepatioandtreatingthisarea assheetflowtoconservedopenspace. 
	 
	 
	Iffurtherassistanceisdesired,pleasecontactmeat703-324-1808or 
	Camylyn.Lewis@fairfaxcounty.gov. 
	Camylyn.Lewis@fairfaxcounty.gov. 

	 
	Sincerely, 
	   
	CamylynLewis,PE.,CFM 
	SeniorEngineerIII,NorthBranch 
	SiteDevelopmentBranch(SDID) 
	LandDevelopmentServices(LDS) 
	 
	CL/tc 
	 
	 
	cc: ShannonCurtis,Chief,WatershedAssessmentBranch,StormwaterPlanningDivision, DepartmentofPublicWorksandEnvironmentalServices 
	ShahabBaig,Chief,NorthBranch,SDID,LDS Dr.YosifIbrahim,SeniorEngineerIII,NorthBranch,SDID,LDS 
	 WaiverFile 
	 
	 
	 
	 July29,2020  Ms.CamylynLewis 
	LDS-SDIDNorthBranch 12055GovernmentCenterParkway,Suite659 Fairfax,Virginia22035-5503  
	TNTProjectNumber:1426  Reference: WaterQualityImpactAssessment(WQIA)ExceptionRequest#129-WQ-001-1–Response 
	Letter,6630HollandStreet,FairfaxCounty,Virginia    DearMs.Lewis,  On behalf of the Applicant, TNT Environmental, Inc. (TNT) would like to thank the Fairfax County DepartmentofLandDevelopmentServicesforreviewingtheWQIAsubmittedbyTNTEnvironmental,Inc. toFairfaxCountyonJune5,2019fortheabove-mentionedprojectandprovidingcommentsonAugust 19,2019.ThisletterdetailsresponsestotheadditionalcommentsreceivedbyTNTonMay7,2020.Please findTNT’sresponsestothecommentsbelow:  
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	1. Addressdisruptions,reductions,orincreases inthesupply ofwatertowetlands,streams,orother surfacewatersshown/identified,addressgroundwaterrecharge. 
	   This information has been included in section 118-4-3(b) to provide a complete report to presentatthehearing.  2.Providethe%ofthesitedisturbedsincetheexceptionin2004,breakdownthedisturbancepriorto thepresentowner’spurchase,thatareadisturbedasaresultoftheviolation,andthattobedisturbed withtheproposedremediation. 
	  ThisinformationhasbeenincludedinSheets1-4inAppendixIX.DuetothefactthatTNTand thecurrentpropertyownersdonothavethisinformation,asidefromareviewofaerialimagery,past whenthepropertywaspurchasedin2016,itisimpossibletopreciselyquantifythedata.Theexhibits wereprovidedtoillustratethesechangesbasedontheavailabledata,asdiscussedpreviouslywithyou.  3.Generallocationandtypeofallsignificantonsiteplantmaterial;specificlocationandtypeofalltrees, shrubs,orgroundcoverstoberemovedisshownon the plan;Page3;ParagraphB1,clari
	  Thisinformationhasbeenincludedinsection118-3-2(a)andfurtherdiscussedinsection1183-2(b).Grassistheonlycovertypethatiscurrentlylocatedwithinthelimitsofdisturbance.Theexisting treelineisclearlydepictedonsheet4.     
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	4.Generallocationandtypeofallsignificantonsiteplantmaterial;specificlocationandtypeofalltrees, shrubs,orgroundcoverstoberemovedisshownon the plan;Page3;ParagraphB1,clarify anyplant materialtoberemoved.Showonsheet4.    Please refer to submitted sections 118-3-2(a) and 118-3-2(b) for a description of onsite vegetation.Narrativehasbeenaddedinthesesectionsdiscussingtheexistingmaintainedgrasslandthat surroundsthepatio.Noothervegetationwillberemovedwithinthelimitsofclearingexceptforthegrass andsodinthearea.Certai
	 
	StyleSpan

	5.Thefollowinginformationismissingfromsheet4(ZO9-011): i.Boundariesofentireproperty,withbearingsanddistancesoftheperimeterpropertylines. ii.Showallminimumyards,andthedistancesfromexistingstructurestothelotline. iii.Delineationoftheexistingcenterlineofallstreetsabuttingtheproperty,includingdimensions fromtheexistingcenterlinetotheedgeofthepavementandtotheedgeoftheright-of-way. iv. The approximateon-siteandoff-siteareastobe served byeach stormwater management facility,alongwiththeacreagedrainingtoeachfacility
	  Tri-TekEngineeringhasaddressedtheremainingitems,andeachisincludedonSheet4located inAppendixIV.ThesitedrawingshavealsobeenupdatedandincludedinAppendixIX.   
	 
	 

	6.118-3-2(a);Theexceptiongrantedin2004fortheconstructionofthehousewasdeemedtheminimum necessarytoachieveareasonablebuildableareaforaprincipalstructureandnecessaryutilities.Explain whytheproposedimprovementsaretheminimumnecessaryanddiscussanyalternatives.    The proposed improvements remove large sections of the existing patio area in order to continuetheuseofthepatioandtosatisfytheapplicant’sneeds.Removaloftheentiretyofthepatiois analternativetotheproposedplans;however,theapplicantsdesiretohavesomeuseofthei
	6.118-3-2(a);Theexceptiongrantedin2004fortheconstructionofthehousewasdeemedtheminimum necessarytoachieveareasonablebuildableareaforaprincipalstructureandnecessaryutilities.Explain whytheproposedimprovementsaretheminimumnecessaryanddiscussanyalternatives.    The proposed improvements remove large sections of the existing patio area in order to continuetheuseofthepatioandtosatisfytheapplicant’sneeds.Removaloftheentiretyofthepatiois analternativetotheproposedplans;however,theapplicantsdesiretohavesomeuseofthei
	FairfaxCountyDepartmentofLandDevelopmentServices TNTProject#:1426 July29,2020 P a g e |  7.118-3-2(c);Showthelocationoftheproposedfirepit.   Thefirepitwillberemovedcompletely.Thishasbeendiscussedinsections118-3-2(c)and 118-4-3(e).  8.118-3-2(d);Removalofimperviousareasshouldbedonewithhandheldequipmentonly. 

	  Narrativeregardingtheuseofhandheldequipmenthasbeenaddedtothissection.  
	9.118-3-2(e);clarifytheexistingandproposedconditions: Withtheapprovaloftheexceptionin2004thesitecomprised: ForestOpenspace=0.62ac;27,007sqft ManagedTurf=0.15ac;6534sqft ImperviousCover=0.18ac;7840sqft  Theproposedconditions: ForestOpenspace=0.59ac;25,700sqft;reductionof1307sqftsince2004exception ManagedTurf=0.12ac;5227;sqftreduction1307sqftsince2004exception ImperviousCover=0.24ac;10,454sqft;increase2614squarefeetsince2004exception 
	  ThisinformationwasincludedinAppendixIVoftheprevioussubmission.Thislanguage pointingtoAppendixIVhasbeenincludedinthissection.   
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	10.Showtheexistingvegetationonthe“ExistingConditions(2019)”exhibit. 
	  TheexistingcanopylineshavepreviouslybeenincludedontheexhibitanddiscussedinSection 118-3-2(b).Narrativeswillbeaddedinthesesectionsdiscussingtheexistingmaintainedgrasslandthat surroundsthepatio.TNTcanaddaleadertotheplansheetifthatisnecessary.Noothervegetationwill beremovedwithinthelimitsofclearingexceptforthegrassandsodinthearea.Certainportionsofthe patiowillberemoved,andgrasswillreplacethedisturbedarea  11.Addressanyinvasivespecies;addresshowindigenousvegetationispreservedtothemaximumextent practicable.Inc
	  InvasivespeciesandmanagementplanhasbeenincludedonSheet5inAppendixIXand mentionedinsection118-3-2(b).  12.ClarifyanyplantmaterialtoberemovedandshowitonSheet4. 
	  AleaderhasbeenaddedtoSheet4inAppendixIX.   
	  AleaderhasbeenaddedtoSheet4inAppendixIX.   
	FairfaxCountyDepartmentofLandDevelopmentServices TNTProject#:1426 July29,2020 P a g e |  13.Measurestore-establishtheunderstoryvegetationshouldbeproposed;seedmixmaybeappropriate.   SeedmixnarrativehasbeenaddedtoSection118-4-3(b)andincludedonSheet5inAppendix IX. 
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	14.Inthenarrativefor118-4-3(b)addressthefollowing: i.Theconditionandtypeofvegetation; ii.Providedetailsoftherequestedexception; iii.Existingtopography,soils,hydrology,andgeologyofthesiteandadjacentlands; iv.Impactoftheproposeddevelopmenttotheexistingtopography,soils,hydrology,and geologyofthesiteandadjacentlands; v.Natureandextentofanyfillmaterial,thedurationandproposedphasingoftheproject; vi.Allrequisitewetlandpermitsfromotheragencies; vii.Typeofallvegetationtoberemoved; viii.Location,type,characteristics,
	  Aspreviouslyacknowledgebyyou,thisisallinformationonlyrequiredbytheTechnicalBulletin datedJanuary22,2020.ItisnotrequiredforthisplanastheoriginalWQIAwassubmittedin2019,prior totheadoptionofthisrequirement;however,narrativethatwillbeusefulfortheERChasbeenaddedto thissection.  15.Inthenarrativefor118-4-3(c)addressthefollowing: 
	i.Provideadetailedjustification;explaintheviolationandprovidejustificationforthepatioand grillandanyotherencroachmentsbeyondthoseonthe2004exceptiontoremain.Foritemsto beremovedexplainfurthertheencroachmentrequiredtoremovetheitems.Addresstheabove inthissectionorstatewhereitisaddressedintheWQIA. ii.118-4-3(e)ThenarrativeshouldbeexpandedtodiscusstheproposedBMPsandexplainhow theywillbeeffectiveinpreventinganincreaseinnonpointsourcepollution. iii.118-4-3(e)Thenarrativeshouldaddressmeasuresforhydrogeological(thed
	  BecauseTNTissubmittingtheexceptionrequestseparately,comment(i)doesnotapplyto thissection.Theothercommentshavebeenincludedintheappropriatesectionsmentionedaboveand donotneedtoberepeatedinsection118-4-3(c).  
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	16.118-6-6(a);Referencethesection118-6-6.Inadditiontothehistorystatewhytherequestedexception istheminimumnecessarytoaffordrelief. 
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.  17.118-4-3(g);ThissectionshouldbeupdatedtoreflecttheVRRMcomputations;thetwoplanterboxes withsheetflowtoconservedopenspace. 
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.  18.Statethe2004phosphorousloadandtheproposed2020phosphorousLoad;demonstratethatthere isawaterqualitybenefit. 
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.  
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	19. 118-6-6(b) That granting the exception will not confer any special privileges denied in similar situations.StaffdonotconcurthatthereferencedpropertieswithRPAencroachmentsupportthisfinding:  
	Theencroachmentsat900MackallAvenue,839WhannAvenue;thepatiosandpoolsintheRPA areexistingnon-conformingusesconstructedbeforetheRPAwasestablished. 
	 Withtheexclusionofasmallpartofthepathway,theimprovementsat836MackallAvenuewhich wouldrequireanexceptionareoutsidetheRPA;asdemonstratedbythefielddelineationonthe infilllotgradingplan.  
	 Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.  20. 118-6-6 (d) The application does not contain sufficient facts to enable staff to ascertain why the exceptionisnotbasedoncircumstancesthatareself-createdandself-imposed. 
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.  21.118-6-6(f)/118-6-9.Consideragraveldiaphragmaroundthepatioandtreatingthisareaassheetflow toconservedopenspace. 
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.     
	  Thesectionwillbeprovidedunderaseparatecovertosubmittedatalaterdate.     
	FairfaxCountyDepartmentofLandDevelopmentServices TNTProject#:1426 July29,2020 P a g e |  Weappreciate the opportunitytoworkwithyouonthis project. TNT Environmentalis submitting an updated WQIA that addresses these comments and provides the updated proposed plans for this property.Ifyouhaveanyquestions,pleasefeelfreetocontactusatanytimeat(703)466-5123. Sincerely,  
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	TaraN.Wilkins,WPIT      AviM.Sareen,PWD,PWS,ISA-CA EnvironmentalScientist     Principal/President       
	Tara@TNTenvironmentalinc.com
	Tara@TNTenvironmentalinc.com

	Avi@TNTenvironmentalinc.com
	Avi@TNTenvironmentalinc.com


	 
	      6630HollandStreet Comment–ResponseLetter July24,2020  CamylynLewis,P.E.,CFM,SeniorEngineerIII–SDID,LDS 
	 
	Comment#1 Boundariesofentireproperty,withbearingsanddistancesoftheperimeter propertylines. 
	 
	Response: This information has been provided. See Sheet 4.  
	Comment#2 Showallminimumyards,andthedistancesfromexistingstructurestothelotline.  
	Response: Minimum yards and distances from existing structures to the lot lines have been added. A note has also been added. See Sheet 4.   
	 
	Comment#3 Delineationoftheexistingcenterlineofallstreetsabuttingtheproperty,including dimensionsfromtheexistingcenterlinetotheedgeofthepavementandtotheedge oftheright-of-way.  
	 
	Response: Centerline of streets with dimension to edge of pavement and to edge of right-ofway have been added. See Sheet 4. 
	-

	 
	Comment#4 The approximate on-site and off-site areas to be served by each stormwater managementfacility,alongwiththeacreagedrainingtoeachfacility. 
	 
	Response: Requested information has been provided. See sheet 4. . 
	 
	Comment#5 Apreliminarystormwatermanagementnarrative:astatementthattheprojectis exemptforChapter124andwhy. 
	 
	Response: A stormwater management narrative has been added. See Sheet 4. 
	 
	Comment#6 Showthecalculationofpercentincreaseinimpervioussurfaceon-siteandtypesof surfacingmaterialsusedontheplan. 
	 
	Response: Calculation showing the percent increase in impervious surface on-site and types of surfacing materials has been added. See Sheet 4. 
	 
	Comment#7 Include a statement on Sheet 4 “that all selected plants are indigenous species appropriatefortheriparianbuffertotheextentpracticable”. 
	 
	Response: Requested note has been added, see Sheet 4. 
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	Figure
	2004 APPROVED CONDITIONS* 2007 CONDITIONS** 
	ENVIRONMENTAL 
	4455 Brookfield Corporate Drive, Suite 100 Chantilly, VA 20151 PH: 703-466-5123 WWW.TNTENVIRONMENTALINC.COM 
	2003 COUNTY-MAPPED RPA 
	NOTES: 
	2004 PLANTING PLAN AND TREE COVER CALCULATIONS: 
	1. THE RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA IS COUNTY MAPPED. 
	2. *THE CONDITIONS DEPICTED HERE ARE FROM THE 2004 APPROVED CONDITIONS (PLAN # I29-INF-004-5) FOR THE SITE. THE 2004 PLANS SHOW THE PROPOSED PLANTINGS. THE KEY, PLANTING SCHEDULE, AND TREE COVER CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED ON THIS SHEET. PER FAIRFAX COUNTY AERIALS, THESE CONDITIONS REMAINED CONSTANT THROUGH THE 2007 AERIAL IMAGE. 
	3. **THE CONDITIONS DEPICTED HERE ARE BASED ON THE 2007 AEIRAL IMAGERY ACCESSED THROUGH FAIRFAX COUNTY'S "JADE" GIS APPLICATION. THE PLANTINGS REQUIRED FOR THE 2004 APPROVED PLANS CAN BE SEEN PLANTED IN THIS AERIAL. 
	2007 CONDITIONS* 2009 CONDITIONS** 
	4455 Brookfield Corporate Drive, Suite 100 Chantilly, VA 20151 PH: 703-466-5123 WWW.TNTENVIRONMENTALINC.COM 
	APPROX. VEGETATION 
	REMOVAL AREA IN RPA 
	(3,444 SF) 
	2003 COUNTY-MAPPED RPA 
	2003 COUNTY-MAPPED RPA 
	NOTES: 
	1.  THE RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA IS COUNTY MAPPED. LEGEND 
	2.  *THE CONDITIONS DEPICTED HERE ARE BASED ON THE 2007 AEIRAL IMAGERY ACCESSED THROUGH FAIRFAX COUNTY'S "JADE" GIS APPLICATION. 
	APPROX. VEGETATION REMOVAL AREA IN RPA 
	3. **THE CONDITIONS DEPICTED HERE ARE BASED ON THE 2009 AEIRAL IMAGERY ACCESSED THROUGH FAIRFAX COUNTY'S "JADE" GIS APPLICATION. VEGETATION REMOVAL CAN BE OBSERVED BETWEEN THE 2007 AND 2009 AERIALS. THE VEGETATION REMOVAL AREA BASED ON THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 2004 PLANTING PLAN AND THE 2009 AERIAL PHOTO EQUALS APPROXIMATELY 3,444 SQUARE FEET. 
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